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Private Funds to Loan in Large or
Small Sums: lowest rates.

ATSON THORNE & SMELLIE.
Barristers, Solicitors, &ec.
Offices: Marshall's Buildings.
49 KING STREET WEST,
Horace Thorne, TORONTO, Canada.
Geo. H. Watson,
Robert Scarth Smellie.

JWILLIAM G. STORM, R.C.A.,
Architect & Civil Engineer

Has had large experience in DESIGNING and
CONSTRUTING CHURCHES AND SCHOOIL-
HOUSES, as well as in General Building.

Plans and Specifications of every kind carefufly

and accurately prepared. .

OFFICE:—18 & 19 Union Loan Buildings,
TORONTO STREET, TORONTO.

WADSWOV"H & UNWIN,

PROVINCIAL LAND SURVEYORSg

Draughtsmen & Valuators.

52 ADELAIDE ST EAST, TORONTO.

V B. WADSWORTH, R. M. BONFELLOW.
CHAS. UNWIN, V. SANERY.

RIVATE INDIVIDUALS wishing
to secure GOOD LOANS for sums of 8100
to $200, at 8 o/0 to 100/o interest on Farm and
Village property, please communicate with
G. 8. HALLEN,
Solicitor and Notary Public,
Huntsville, Ont.

TIMMS, MOOR & Co.,

PRINTERS,
7 & 9 King-street Kast, Torento,
Office over Willing and Williamson's store.

Every description of Church, Professional and
Saotema.m‘l work promptly executed at lowest
Orders left at the DoMINTON CHURCHMAN Office
will receive our best attention.

L. THOMPSON, Chemist and
. Homceopathic Pharmacist,

394, Yenge Street, Toronte,

Keeps pure DRUGS, Homceopathic medicines
in Pellets, Dilutions and Iriturations, A full as-
sortment of Boericke and Tafels Homaeopathic
medicines just received, in original packages for
Physicians use.
Medicines sent per express or mailed to all
parts. A full assortment of Homeopathic cases
Cases refitted. Vialsrefilled.
Send for Circular.

HENRY WALTON,
MERCHANT TAILOR,

39 King Street West,

TORONTO, Ont.
Special attention to Clergymen.

o swourd "H'Y'H ? 1

Manufacturer and Ingor tor

Y H. W. EAST for CARRIAGE
UMBRELLAS, noted for cheapness and

durability.,
Umbrellas, Fancy Canes, Trunk,
and Valise, Gladstone Department, all of

Which will be offered at wholesale prices.
d

Gould St., Toronte.
N.B No other place of business.

—_——

y Outfit free. Address TR

= Ul:nbrellu recovered and repaired with
Note the address, 336 ¥Yenge St., Oppesite

E\'E RGREEN
])EC()R.\TION S,

EMBLEMS.
LETTERS, BANNERS.
PATENT
Foundation for Festoons,
FOR THE
Decoration of Churches and Residences.

Prices reduced, Larger Discounts. Illustrated
Catalogues sent free.
C. A. Warren, Watertown, Conn.

F. MUIR & CO.

. MANUFACTURERS OF

Hats Caps and Furs,
51 King-street West,
‘tarshall’s Buildings,
Toronto.

Rector Wanted.

HE RECTORY OF THE PARISH
OF St. GEORGE, HALIFAX, N. S, being
VACANT, the undersigned will receive applica-
tions for the position of Rector, up to the first
day of December next.
The salary of the previous Rector was $1,200,
with use of Rectory.
Applicants will please give referex{cegrand full
JNT,

particulars. J. J.
D. H. WHISTON,
R. J. WILSON.

LADIES‘FURlJNEDCASHMERE

MANTLES ar $4°95,
WORTH 1000

A. B. Flint and Macdonald,
35 COLBORNE STREET, TORONTO.

JACKSON RAE,

General Financial and Investment Agent. Muni-
cipal or other Bonds or Stocks bought and sold.
Loans on Mortgage or other securities effected.
Advances on Stocks, Merchandise or Commercial
paper negotiated S .
Is agent for International Ocean Marine Insur-
ance Company (Limited),"and is prepared to in-
sure merchandise inwards or outwards; also

cattle shipments (including the m igy risk),
at current rates. P. O. Box 15236. Office 31 Notre
Dame Street, Montreal.
C. HARDY & SON,
. No. 10 Wall st., New York.

Mem. N.Y. Stock Ex’'ge.

“  Produce *“ “ “ Produce “
- “ MiningSt’k*“ - “ Mining Stk *
-“ P “ Comn “

Stock Exchange in n, for cash and on mar
gin. Interest allowed on deposits.

| PICTURE FRAMES,

Transact a general Banking & Brokerage business

HENRY C. HARDY, FREDERICK HARDY
Mem. N.Y. Stock Ex’'ge

Securities bought m_d—sold at the New York

THOMAS BAKER,
ENGLISH AND FOREIGN THEOLOGICAL
BOOKSELLER,

20, Geswell Road, Lendon, England,

ESTABLISHED 1849.

'I‘ AKER'S stock consists of up-
® wards of 200,000 volumes in every

branch of Theology, Biblical, Critical, Patristic,

Liturgical, Devotional, Controversial, and Hor-

tatory.

Catalogues, published periodically, and

sent post free on application.

Just Received, fresh supplies of

{
HE PUBLICATIONS of the Church
of England Sunday School Institute.

The Publications’ of the Society for
Promoting Christian Knowledge.

Hymns Ancient and Modern.

Bickersteth’s ‘ Hymnal Companion to
the Prayer Book.”

ROWSELL & HUTCHISON,
76 KING STREET EAST,
Toronte.

ESTABLISHED 1842

GEORGE HARCOURT AND SON,

MERCHANT TAILORS,
AND
—Rebe Makers.—
Awarded Diploma and Silver Medals \
at Toronto Exhibition 1881. :

All kinds of Clerical Academics made to order
on the shortest notice.
Special reductions to Students.
Address :—83 King Street East,
TORONTO.

CHRISTMAS CARDS,

ENGRAVINGS, d&e

THOS. BROADWOOD,
11712 Yonge St- Toronto.

Christmas and New Years Cards. -
OR the convenience bf our Country

STUDENTS;

Will please bear in mind
THE VERY
LIBERAL DISCOUNT

Given them off
ALL PURCHASES

At
R. J. HUNTER’S,
CLOTHING AND FURNISHING HOUSE,
Cer. King & Church Streets,
TORONTO.

Custimors we have a series of as-
sorted packets, each comn & charming
selection.

Christmas Cards in Packets.

Two Dollar Packet:

UGHER EBROTHERS,
CLOUG

BOO
25 KING STREET ST,

TORONTO.

R. SPARHAM SHELDRAKE'S
SCHOOL FOR BOYS.

In a comfortable home. Pupils will receive
careful English

“THE GROVE,;

Augsta, Maine.

and Classical education. Terms
- w reasonable. For particulars and references
$7 A WEEK. $12adayathome, sasily made address, '

A0, Ontari

MARBLE WORKS,

—

a “0-. m" at

MANTELS, CRATES, MONUMENTS

J. BE. PEARENS,

B. & M. Saunders,

- Robe Makers, &c.,

—HAVE REMOVED TO—

94 KING ST, WEST,
Nearly Opposite 0ld Stand.

JUST ARRIVED

M. A. & B. A. ROBES,

Q. C. & BAR ROBES,

TRIN.COLL. & UNIV. ROBES,
ACADEMICAL CAPS, Patent

Rubber Corners.

__._.' .
FUIRS, FURIS,

LADIES' AND GENTS' FURS.

Our Stock is Large and First-class in every way.

Far Jackets, Fur Coats and Setts.
~ W. & D. DINEEN,
Corner Kina and Yoner Sts., TORONTO.

@ BiLton's £

OYSTER, FISH, & GAME DEPOT,

) Established 1862. X
Every variety of Fresh Fruit in season.
_ Also the Best Brands of
BALTIMORE OYSTERS,
Salt-water Fisk, Shrimps, Prawns,
Lobsters, Game, de., de.
BILTON, 188, Yonge St., Toronto. *

ZOWSKI axp BUCHAN,

BANKERS & STOOK BROKERS
Currency, etc., bought and sold. m S
.n& Dob-ntmul MJ; and sold on : ]
Domestic Sewing Machines. -
A. W. BRAIN, =

SOLE AGENT.

A e pasie s ol sewigiaath,
Each Machine warranted for 8 vrs
Domestie Paper Fashions for Sale.

 BUCKEYE
Bells of Pure

v,

Lakefield,

e e
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THE MAN WHO STOPS HIS
PAPER.
NEwspaPERs are to the civilized
world what the daily house-talk s

to the members of the family—
they keep up our daily interest
in each other, the save us from

the evils of isolation. To live as a
member of the great white race that
has filled Evrope and Au:rica, and
colonized and conquered whatever
territory it has been pleased to occupy,
to share, from day to day, its thoughts,
its cares, its inspiration—it is neces-
sary that every man should read his
paper. Why are the French peasants
so bewildered and at sea > And why
are the inhabitants of the United
States, though scattered over a terri-
tory fourteen times the area of France,
so much more capable of firm, con-
certed action, so much more alive and
modern, so much more interested in
new discoveries of all kinds, and capa-
ble of selecting and utilizing the best
of them ? It is because the newspa-
per penetrates every, and even the
lonely dweller on the prairie or in
the forest, is not intellectually iso-
lated from the great currents of pub-
lic life which flow throngh the tele-
graph and press.

THE YULE LOG AT CHRISTMAS.

Even heathen yet, the savage Dane,
At ol more deep the mead did drajn.
Tue old practice of burning the

Yule Log ang the origin of the name,
was from the Icelandic Ol, Gaol,
Yule, and the Saxon Geol, Geohol, the
the merry feast, Gal, light, pleasant,
merry. In Saxon ‘se sra geola, the
ere or before Yule, i.e., December,
as ‘se wftera geola’ was after Yule
or January. The Scotch Yule, was
the same designation and was pro-
perly the feast of beer or barley, or
salt meal. In an Icelandic poem by
Snorro Sturlason, scald or bard to
Haco IV., King of Norway, we find
on the revéls at the King's Court du-
ring winter. _
“The noble king gives barley draughts,

Ale term I so0, to his hosts,
(Ol virda ek sua) firdom.”
The Iol or Ol being the great brumal
or winter festival of the Scandinavian
nations. - And in the Norwegian ex-
pedition against the Scottish Isles,
A.D. 1268 (in the Icelandic dialect),
Christmas is twice named as Tol and
Um Folin. The Christianized Anglo-
Saxon, Danish, and Anglo-Norman
kings, instead of quaffing bowls of
wine to Pagan deities as their ances-
tors did, drank to the apostles, the
Virgin, and other sacred names.

Kissing under the Mistletoe Bough
‘“excellent sport where the right liys
meet,” and of a milder kind than
“ Hunt the Slipper, Snap-Dragon, or
Forfeits,” is perhaps the only relic of
the Druid deification of that adventi-
tious plant of the climbing kind when
the new year was at hand. The mis-
tletoe, when gathered, was prepared
as a potion against sterility, and an
antidote to all poisons. The hedge

rated as charms against misfortunes
and diseases. The verbena was sup-

sed to keep off fevers’ and cure all
istempers, and infused in wine, a-
gainst the bite of serpents. Great
magical powers were ascribed to the
mistletoe, and it was gathered with a
golden hook or sickle. 1t has been
successfully grafted on the apple tree
"in Devonshire, although not a native

A NATIONAL BLESSING.

Philadelphia Record

Tue Nineteenth Century, above all
other ages, has been noted for its many
inventions. It has given us the steam
power in its thousand-fold applications,
the telegraph, the telephone, the elec-
tric light, and innumerable other dis-
eoveries, all blessings to humanity ;
each day bringing us new surprises
until we have become so accustomed
to the exhibitions of the genius of our
century that any new development 1is
at oncereceived as a matter of natural
consequence, and mest people will
simply remark: ‘I told you so.” As
an instance of this fact we would only
call attention to that wonderful dis-
covery, St. Jacobs Oil. A few years
ago this Great German Remedy had
never been heard of before i this
country : to-day you can hardly find
a man, woman, orchild in the United
States who has not used the remedy
for some pain or ache, or, at least has
witnessed 1ts use and s-en its wonder-
ful effects on a fellow-being. St. Ja-
cobs Oil has become anational remedy,
for it is known 1n every ecity, town,
village, and hamlet in the country.
It is a cosmopolitian preparation, for
it is praised by the Americans, Ger-
mans, Itahans, Dohemians, Danes,
Swedes, Portugese, Spaniards, French,
—ves, even by the ** Heathen Chinee.”
It may be termed the universal bless-
ing, for it is endorsed by the rich and
poor, the elergyman, and the physican,
the merchant and the laborer, in fact
by all classes of the community. St.
Jacobs ©il, by its almost marvelous
properties, can be cmaployed for a
simple cut or sprain or the worst case
of inflammatorv rheumatisin. Persons
who have been confined to their bed
for years with that terrible disease,]
rheumatism, have been complétely
cured by the use of a single bottle.
Such cases have been quoted by the
leading journals of our country ; for
instance, the St. Louis Post- Dispatch
says: Under the title of Old Probabi-
lities, one of themost useful and valu-
able officers of the United States Gov-
ernment 18 most widely known. But
quite as well known is Prof. J. H. Tice,
the meteoroligist of the Mississippi
Valley, whose contributions to his
favorite study have given him an
almost national reputation. On a re-
cent tour through the North-west the
Professor had a narrow escape from
the serious consequences of a’sudden
and very dangerous illness, the partic-
ulars of which he thus refers: ¢ The
day after concluding my course of
lectures at Burlington, Iowa, on the
21st of December last, I was seized
with a sudden attack of neuralgia in
the chest, almost preventing breathing.
My pulse, usually eighty, fell to thirty-
five ; intense nausea of the stomach
succeeded, and a cold clammy sweat
covered my entire body. Theatt ending
physican could o nothing to relieve
me ; after suffering for three years, I
thought as I had been using St. Ja-
cobs Oil withgood effect for rheumatic
pains, I would try it. I saturated a
piece of flannel, large enough to cover
my chest, with the oil and applied it.
the relief was almost instantaneous.
In one hour I was entirely free from
pain, and would have taken the train
to fill an appointment that night in a
neighboring town had my friends not
dissuaded me. Asit was, I took the
night train for my home, St. Louis,
and have not been troubled since.”

Strickland, Esq. Builder, No. 9 Boyl-
ston street and 106 Harrison avenue,
Boston, thus speaks : * The pleasure
which I hereby attenpt to expresscan
only be half conveyed by words. Phy-
gicians of very high character and
notoriety have heretofore declared my
rheumatisim incurable. Specifics,
almost numberless, have failed to cure
or even alleviate the intensity of the
pain, which has frequently confined
me to my room for three months at a
time. One week ago I was se1zed with
an attack of acute rheumatism of the
knee. In afew hours the entire knee
joint became swoolen to enormous
proportions and walking rendered im-
possible. Nothing remained for me,
and I intended to resign myself, as
best T might, to another month’s ago-
nies. By chance 1 learned of the
wonderful curative properties of St.
Jacobs Oil. I clutched it as a straw,
and in a few hours was free from pain
in the knee, arm and shoulder. As
before stated, I cannot find words to
convey my praise and gratitude to the
discoverer of this king of rheumat-
ism.”

The Chicago 1'ties says: ‘ Every-
body on the South Side knows .J. D.
L. Harvey, Esq., who has been a resi-
dent of Chicago for over twenty years.
Mr. Harvey expressed himself on the
“ il subject” as follows: ‘I have
spent over 52,000 to cure my wife of
rheumatism. Two bottles of St. Ja-
cobs Oil accomplished what all the
medical treatment failed to bringabout.
I regard it as a greater discovery than
electricity. Itisa bcon tothe human
race, and I am very glad to have this
opportunity of testifying as to its re-
markable efficacy. I cannot speak too
highly of it, and I would be recreant
to my duty to those afflicted did not I
lift my voice in its praise.”

The Philadelphia Ledyer says: Mr
George I. Graham, 820 Nineteenth
street, Philadelphia, is a journalist of
many year's experience, andis actively
connected with the Philadelphia Sunday
Mirror, a leading theatrical and musi-
cal journal. During the ‘‘late un-
pleasantness ” Mr. Graham was
Captain of Company K, One hundred
and Eighty-third Pennsylvania regi-
ment, and through exposure in the field
he contracted a variety of ills, and he
says a very troublesome case of rheu-
matism in the right leg and foot was
a war inheritance that he had in vain
tried to get rid of, until he was recom-
mended to try St. Jacobs Oil. Before
the first bottle he purchased hadbeen
used up he had but few traces of his
rheumatism, and at this time he says
the disease hasentirely left him, which
he attributes entirely to the use of
St. Jacobs Oil. He remarks: ¢ No
person need suffer with rheumatism
if St. Jacobs Oil can be obtained ; to
those who are afflicted with that com-
plaint it is worth its weight in gold.”

The Chicago Jnter-Ocean says: Cap-
tain Paul Boynton, the world-renowned
swimmer, thus speaks of the old Ger-
man Remedy : *“ From constant ex-
posure I am somewhat subject to
rheumatic pains, and nothihg would
ever benifit me until I got hold of this
old German Remedy. Why, on my
travels I have met people who had
been suffering with rheumatism for
years ; by my advice they tried‘the Oil
and it cured them. I would sooner
do without food for days then be with-
out this remedy for one hour. In fact
I would not attempt a trip without
St. Jacobs Oil, as I do not see how I

St. Jacobs Oil ha s been endorseq

by persons of national reputation, who

would not lend their names if they

were not convinced that it was a duty

they owed to suffering humanity ; they

have experienced the wonderful effect,
of the Great German Remedy, and

they want their fellow creatures “to

know the result. We would only

mention in this connection the Rt. Rey.

Bishop Gilmour, of Cleveland, Ohio :

« Excellent for rheumatism and kin.

dred diseases; it has benifited me
greatly.” Mme. Marie Salvotti, prima
donna, Wilhelm) Concert Troupe:

¢ Nothing can compare with it as g

prompt, reliable cure for the ailment
named.” Wm. H. Wareing, Esq,,:
Assistant General Superintendent,
New York Postoffice: ‘‘ Proved all
that 18 claimed for the Oil, and found
eflicacious, ready relief for rheumatic

complaints,” Hon. Thomas L. James,
Postmaster, New York, referring to
Superintendent Wareing's report con-
cering St. Jacebs Oil: I concur.”
Prof. C. O. Duplessis, Manager Chi-
cago GGymmnasium, Chiéago, Ill: * Our
professionals and amateurs use_ it in
preference to everything they have
tried.” George W. Walling, Esq.,
Superintendent Poliee, New York City:
« Members of this department relieved
of rheumatism by its use.” Stacey
Hill, Fsq., Mount Auburn Inclined
Plane Railroad, Cincinnati, Ohio:
« Undoubtedly it is a remarkable medi-
cine.” Captamn Henry M. Holzwarth,
Chief Detective Force, Cleveland, Ohio:*
« Surprising relief : a world of good.”
Prof. Edward Holst, pianist and com-
poser, Chicago, Ill.: * Its effect are
in harmony with its claims.” In con-
clusion we would say that it is the
imperative duty of every family to have
a bottle of St. Jacobs Oil on hand for
all emergencies ; for the remedy 18 &
true friend in need, and the occasion
for its intermediate use may come
when it is least expected. Follow
this advicet and it will - not be long
before you will join us in_calling "St,
Jacobs Ol ¢ A National Blessing.

2

ONE EXPERIENCE FROM MANY.

“ ] had been sick and miseralfle so
long and had caused my husband so
much trouble and expense, noe one seem-
ed to know what ailed me, that I was
completely dssheartemed and discour-
aged. In this frame of mind I got a
bottle of Hop Bitters and used them un<
known to my family. I soon began to
improve and gained so fast that my hus-
band and family thought it strange and
unnatural, but when I told tuem what
had helped me, they said ‘ Hurrah for
Hop Bitters! long may they prosper, for
they have made mother well and us hap-
py."—The mother.—Horlnurnul.

K== We hope some af our little )eaders
will try and gut all their friends to sub-
scribe for the DOMINION CHURCHMAN.

. pEFWES.
Those langte, iresome sensations,

causing you to feel scarcely able to
be on f‘§r0t51,r feet; that constant drain
that is taking from yeur system all its
elasticity ; driving the blooxp from your
cheeks ; that continual strain upon your
vital forcés, rendering you irritable and
fretful, can easily be removed by the
use of that marvelous remedy, Hop Bit-
ters. Irregularities and obstructions of
your system are relieved at once, while
the special camse of periodical pain 18

with us,

The Boston (Globe says: Charles S.

can get along without it.”

permanently removed. Will you heed
this 2—Cincinnati Saturday Night,

o
«g®
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1 ARBLE WORKS. REPLENISH YOUR
e THE M SUNDAY SCHOOL LIBRARY

E CHARLES WATSON With good books that are Cheap-

Manufacter of

s a duty o
ty : they GOLDEN I.TOIN | . :
v oot s | Fifty Volume Library

ul effect,

e INTER SALE -
bures “to W. | O _ Also dealer in | SELECT BOOKS
d only Slate Bathtubs, Washing-tubs, sznkx: FOR THE CHILDREN O%Y THE CHURCH.
Rt Re\ is new gelug o6, Black-boards, Tiles, Pastry-slabs, Window THIRD EDITION.
: 2 % d "I//.\‘ e, e h . N
i, Ohio - . \ e T o These fifty v ——_— : 5
’ : v __— : r TN = I'hese fifty volumes are books of unexceptio
md ki BARGIANS 1y y BY Ry DEPARTMENT s = 30 Adelaide St West nally religious character. inculcating pre-emi-
N n- e = = = nently the truths of Seripture and the Doctrines
fited me S PE C I A L e - - S - e of the Church.” Before publication each book
g : ‘a8 carefully examined by either a competent
41, prima Y . t :"(::?1;1,1‘&‘;00 of Clergymen, or by critical readers
Troupe - . l l i ner M a 1 e QY friends of the publisher. ’ '
" . & The regular catalogue price of the volumes is
it as M 1 y ) n t e S C a' r p e t S $385-40. The set is offered at the low price of
il . ; ) = ) 820:00, fromm which there is no discou

alment There are over 10,000 printed pages in
g, qu ® r e S = 0 O S y 1 S y ; - hibrary.

e (1 The books, with a few exceptions, are all 11

CANADA PACIFIC RAILWAY lustrinted ; are handsomely and strongly bound

tendant Ready-Made Clothing " g el Rt
) N "Q v - |in muslin, with ink and gilt stampings. Each
oved 8“ 2 EMORY'S BAR TO PORT MOODY. set is uniform in size and colour, and is put up

in a substantial wooden case, with 25 catalogues

nd found ’ R. WALKER & SON S, Notice to Contractors. included.

he“m&ﬁC Considering the size and character of the
books, the publisher confidently commends this

.. James, 93 10 37 King_st,. 16 Colborne-st.. Tornoto. TEN DER FOR WORK IN BRITISH |gset as being well suited to the present demand
m‘mg t() COLUMBIA. . g‘“]:\': miltni.x)l]\t'".ls‘l«thl::::l)l:?inuld be without a li-
port con- Dundas-street, LOIldon. ) N ] ) brary when one can be gotat a price so low and
» SEALED TENDEKS will be received by the|of a quality so excellent.”  * Church Guardian.”
conour. - undersigned up to NOON on WEDNESDAY, ““The books have been examined by compe-
ger Chi- by [the lst day of FEBRUARY next, ina lump sun, | tent persons, and are free from the sentimental
o for the construction of that portion of the road|nonsense und insipid twaddle that for the last
i : “Our § g between Port Moody and the West-end of Con-|few yéars has characterized so many books
-t . trwct (0. near Fmory's Bar, a distange of about| for children.  We most ohoorfnll\_‘ indorse the
1€ 1t In ) ; <5 mnles. : l : " books.”-- “Kentucky (‘hurvh('llmlmu“l\u'l' ;
y . AL Specitications, conditions of contract and forms Bishop Morris rites: “T wok ¢ 3
1€ l‘lave a E of t’en«ll(l-lr nlnly\I be .n.n;:;;u‘lﬁ on apl}l)l_i«'nti.oll at the v\xm:li’;n]‘(dl by lx:l“‘.\..l(; judge, zl\?nl );\r(t:ll:::l\l:‘(‘(:i“lnl
g, }"S‘l-' go | Canadian Pacific l\’uil\\lu)'f(l)ﬂi('v, in ‘.\(‘(\:""\V(‘N" good selection, mmking a very useful library.” | l
' (i tnnster d at the Chief Engineer’s ice at '
: Ol‘l\.Cltyf 2 g ‘)l\::l r(\;!,;' n{lfltl(-.r t;w‘ 'l(st(:»Ifl-‘l|ll|111»:t;f\’1‘(||1-‘\t_. nt \:'ln"l‘ll - s
t relieved g o time N,lln\ I;n..‘. prefiles will be open for inspec A LSO ]
y ; 2 tio t the latter oftice. oo .
htacey m NORMANS W l_('ll‘_lh,:" l;:m\I_\ :u('(i('(‘( is given with a4 view to Whittaker's Ch(‘ﬂp lemry, No. 2
Inclined 3 ACME ELECTRIC APPLIANCES i ' % ¥ [4giving Contractors an opportunity of visiting ni o
. )l . OR Aours AND CAHRGNIC DISEASES i 2 evinnmuing the @round during the fine season i
: AN 0 T 5 % SRS ANS L * nud before the w or setsi
o) ( llO.. ﬁ i S CYTORE R THE NERVES B GERUTAL ¥OZ 3 ; v - l.\:xl. .\ll::rvtl:s h\:nlll\llth,‘ W ltm“ils in charge at the 0 Seleet BOOkS
ble medi- & A.NORMAN. & QUEEN ST-EAST .. & aed % |uice at New Wantuinstor, 1 imsrueted togivo| 4
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* “Tender for C. P, R. . . 1
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eve and cure Spinal Complaints, and Nerv Y : 1 5 B ’ : .
In con- tism, Gout, Nervousness, Liver, Kidney, Lung, Throat and Chest Complaints, Ottuwa, Oct. 21th, 181 Volume Library. i
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for mﬁsoul.;;dmod o‘rogl:x:rofnonrﬂig& Yours ynoe. HM Tn.ugo. lmmense”:uocols y 'xt%e'm lgd' page .ﬁmﬂ:na
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ﬁon mﬂm ‘ﬁmm h“, n R st By 08 e » e
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: ) N.B.—Trusses for Rupture, beet in America, apd Bleot divegeeh .?.hmc ek or P arior Organs, as they A : W !
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DOMINION CHURCHMAN.

WE HAVE NOW A REALLY CHO:«CE STOCK OF

- TT#QLD WATCHES,

FOLD GUARDS,

NECK CHAINS,

LOCKETS,

DIAMOND RINGS,

KEEPER RINGS,

BROOCHES,

EAR RINGS,

And 1000

THE

113 YONGE STREET, TORONTO.

CAKE BASKETS,

CARD RECEIVERS,

BUTTER COOLERS,

CRUETS,

PICKLE CASTORS,

FORKS,

SPOONS,

KNIVES,

NAPKIN RINGS,

other Articles for XMAS.

JEWELER,

(}

~ GANADA TO THE FRONT!

IMMENSE MAJORITY
WILLIAMS’ SINGER ’

'SEWING MACHINES!

A Prize at EVERY EXHIBITION held in the Dominion in
1881 when Prizes were given.

READ THE RECORD OF SEPTEMBER CAMPAIGN !

At TORONTOQ Permanent Exhibition, open to the World, Sept. 14th, 1881, a First-class
Medal was awarded. The only Prize Medal given for Family Sewing Machines in Toronto
for 10 years,

At MONTREAL Permanent Exhibition, open to the World, two First Prizes and a
Diploma were awarded to the C. W. WILLIAMS' MANUFACTURING COMPANY. The
only First Prizes given.

At KINGSTON Agricultural Fair, Sept. 22nd, 1881, a First Prize was awarded to the

. WILLIAMS’ SINGER. .

At HALIFAX Dominion Exhibition, Sept. 26th, 1881, a Diploma for best Sewing
Machiues for family use; also a Diploma for best Machines for Manufacturing were awarded.
The only prizes givén for Family and Manufacturing Sewing Machines.

IN FAVOR OF THE

At BELLEVILLE County Fair, Oct. 6th, 1881, the only two First Prizes were awarded
the WILLIAMS® SINGER. .

The WILLIAMS’ SINGER was awarded a First Prize at VIENNA in 1863 ; First Prize
at the CENTENNIAL, at Philadelphia, in 1876 ; First Prize at Paris in 1878 ; First Prize at
SYDNEY, Australia, in 1877; and Prizes at a!ll the PROVINCIAL EXHIBITIONS held in
Canada when Prizes were given.
THE ABOVE RECORD PROVES TIAT THE

WILLIAMS SINGER I8 THE BEST SEWING MACHINE IN THE WORLD

AND

These celebrated Machines bear the Manufacturers’ Trade Mark, and fally warranted
may be purchased all over the world.

THE PEOPLE KNOW IT.

~DON'T BE DECEIVED BY RIVAL AGENTS,

WOROWNFED OFFICE

58 King Street West, -

BUT CALL AT

- TORONTO.

S. . LIBRARIES OR PRIZES.

RECEIVED BY

ROWSELL & HUTCHISON,
S, P. C. K. PUBLICATIONS.

Black and White : Mission Stories. By
M:ss H. Forde. Crown 8vo., cloth $§1 10
A *“Leal Light Heart.” By Annette

Lyster, author of ‘‘Northwind and
Sunshine,” etc. With illustrations on
toned paper. Crown £vo., cloth....
King’s Marden. By the author of * Our
- Valley,” etc. With illustrations on

110

toned paper, Crown 8vo, cloth.... 1 10
Slavers and Cruisers. By S. W. Sailer,
Esq., R. N, author of ¢ Marshal

With illustrations oo
toned paper. Crown 8vo.,, cloth .... 1 10
The White gipsy. By Annette Lyster.
With illustrations on toned paper.
Crown 8vo., cloth ......cc0v.unn 90
Miscellanies of Animal Life By Eliza-
beth Spooner, author of ¢ Daily Read-
ings for a Year,” etc. With illustra-
tions. Post 8vo., cloth
Ambrose Oran; or, With the Buccaneers.
By F. Scarlett Potter. With illustra-
tions on toned paper. Crown 8vo.,
Oloth , .0iecieinaiewooiommenisn 5w winin viaois 66
How Willie Became a Hero. By the
author of ¢ Clary’s Confirmation,” ete.
Crown 8vo., cloth .............. 66
Marcel’s Duty ; A Story of War-Time.
By Mary E. Palgrave, author of ‘‘John
Holbrook’s Lesson.” Illustrations on
toned paper. Crown 8vo., cloth .... 66
Missy and Master. By M. Rramston,
author of ‘‘The Snowball Society,” "
etc. Illustrations on toned paper.
Crown 8vo., gloth......... Ot 66
Vanda. By Esme Stuart, author of
¢ The Little Brown Girl,” etc. Crown
8vo., cloth . il e ci s 66
White Chapel, The: A Story. By Esme
Stuart, author of ¢¢‘Mimi,” etec.
(rown 8vo,cloth ................ 66
The Brave Men of Eyam; or, A Tale of
the Great Plague Year. By the Rev.
E. N. Hoare, M.A.. author of *“Two
Voyages,” ‘- Mike,” etc. Crown 8vo.
BIOREY <o o o5 50 om0 4 8 6 w6 51 5 oo e 8!
Dick Darlington, at Home and Abroad.
By A. H. Englebach, author of
*¢Juanita,” ete. Crown 8vo., cloth.. -~ 66
Grizzy’s Story. By Mary Davison,
author of ¢* A Bonfire. and what camec
of it.” Post 8vo, cloth ......... . 33
Aunt Kezia’s Will. By 8. M. Sitwell,
author of ** The Andrews Family, etc.
Crown 8vo, cloth ............... L
Harry’s Discipline. By Laura M. Lane,
author of ‘A Character,”” etec. Crown
8v0:; Bloth <cisciseissesms e sase s 50
Unto His Life’s End. A book for choir-
boys. By Ursula, author of ‘“Little
Things,” ete. Crown 8vo., cloth .. 52
Ann Whitby’s Trial. By the author of
‘¢ Jack the Runaway,” etc. l'ost 8vo.,
OlORR oo+ iwivisinimn s S S 33
Under the Trees. By H, L. Chile-Pem-
berton, author of “ Round My Table,
€vo, cloth ............... A iz s leie 50
Grizzy’s Story. By Mary Davison, author
of ‘¢ A Bonfire, and what came of it.”
Post 8vo.,cloth .................. 33
Carry’s Christmas Gift. By H. F. E-,
author of ‘‘ Tom Tempest’s Victory.”
PostBvo., eloth . ......ociciosiioe 82
Mary Cloudsdale: A Story for Girls.
By J. M. Sinclair. Post 8vo., cloth.. 33
Black Donkey. The ; or, The Guernsey
Boys. By Darley Dale, author of ‘A

Vavasour,” etc

n

Tearful Victory,” etc. Post 8vo.,

cloth ..... “ ws sis we olswia e sies 616 Gram e 33
No Place like Home. By Alice Lang.

Post 8vo., cloth ....... I 33
Turned to Gold. By Louisa Emily Do-

bree. Post 8vo., cloth ............ 33
A Heap of Stones. By Caroline Birley.

Post 8vo.,, cloth .................. 33

Overtaken by the Tide; or, Holidays at
Oldport. A Story for Boys and Girls,
By James Stuart.................. 66

(Church of England 8. 8. Institute.)

In addition to the above R. & H. have
received a great many NEw Books from
various other publishers, ndaptfd fo%Sunday
School Libraries and Priges. -

Catdipgnes sent on application.
B&¥™ A Liberal discount to Sunday Sehools.
ROWSELL & HUTCHISON,

PETILIIEY & Co.
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DOLLS

King St. East,

XMAS CARDS.

GOLDEN GRIFFIN.

\
|
|
|
|
|

PATENTS.

We'continue to act as Solicitors for Patents, Ca-
veats,' Trade Marks, Copyrights, etc., for the Uni-
ted States, Canada, Cuba, England, Franoce, Ger-
many, etc. We have hud thirty-five yearsex.
perienee,

Patents obtained thro us are noticed in the-
“Scientific American.” This large and sp!
illustrated weekly paper, $3-20 a year, shows
Progress of Science, is very mm&wm
an enormous circulation. Address M & Co.,
Patent Solicitors, Publishers of “Scientific Ameri-
can,” 37, Park Row, New York. Hand book about
Patents sent free. .

ANNUAL VOLUMES FOR 1882.
BAND OF HOPE REVIEW, 8be.

Band of Mercy Advocate, 35c.
@ Child's Own jne, 35¢.
Child's Companion. 50c.
Childrea's f‘riend, 50c. e
) Mm.dn% ’
Family Friend, 5 ¢.
Fr?end.l‘; Visitor, 0e
BRITISH WORKMAN, 50c. g
L ] Britisgo ?orkwon(xiax, 50c. %0
er and Artizan, .
mﬁ‘mt Magazine, 50c.
I Friendly
LITTLE WIDE AWAKE, $1°00.
Tattle Folk, Sttorbox, $100 3
erOk, Gunday, $100.
BOY’'S OWN ANNUAL, $2-00.
Every Boy’s Annual, $200.
Girl's Own Annual, $2°00.
Sunday at Home, $
Leisure Huur,

By Mail, Post-paid, at above prices.

John Young.
Upper Canada Tract Society,

'HSTONE Senr

UNDERTAKER

J

T5¢.

IQ_YONCE ST

iRM
.

NO CONNECTION WHEH ANY _F
OF SAME NAME

HumiLrty.—Nothing procures love
like humility ; nothing hate liks pride.
The proud man walks among daggers
pointed against him, whereas the hum-
ble and the affable have the prople for

76 King St, East; ToroNTO-

their guard in danger.
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GOLDEN GRIFFIN.

[‘ S Pro. Preface in Com. Service till Jan. 1. : . . :
: SEving. Lanisls ¥, 1050 a7 Titox 3, 4ka % The population is about 206,000. The attendance|received the following letter from a member of the p
Pf%?&t:'lg.i: 96,8t s vl u?' e . at one service is said to be as follows : — . X Society of Friends:—** Dear Sir,—I had the ad- b
e Yoo ohs .‘.Mc;;?i:;?(;;nzl;fs?rs:ohliin T Acts 6. Sittings. “ons Barvias, vantage of attending yesterday's meeting of the h
oticed in the Evemg”"“wﬁ\md” s BoB. A8, o). Church ... 26,995 24,247 |diocesan conference, and was so much interested
ndsh"l’m m;& JomN, %pcf; e t:;zd Evangelist:... , Congregationalists 18,779, 6,854 i your report of the cathedral committee, and in-
orning...Ex 4 i . Jo| 3, 23 to 36. . 5 e . .
%%‘&E' Evenin:...lsaiallxmﬂ. =" I hllx{e»famﬁ;n 1, Baptista ... 3’22; :’;&) the spirit towards Dissenters manifested by the
n%ﬂ:k.bon‘ R HANOCNNE. o we:::)gn; 8’864 2'792 conference, that, as a Quaker, I beg to send: You
1 Morning.. Jeremiah 31, to18.  Revelation 16. Methodis . : ¢ .
P Evening...Baruch 4, 21 to 31. sz:l:tion 18, Primitive Methodists ... 2,106 1,619 £10 towards the tathedral fund.
)R 1882. So that Liverpool and Newcastle are not to be| : - .
taken as fair specimens of Church-going in the| The Assistant-Superior of the. Community of
ity LHUSSODAY, BECEMBES: B, 1641 large towns. St. John the Baptist, Clewer, sailed a few days
— — ago with some of the sisters for Calcutta, to take
i i ' - i , and train
. HE Vicar of All Saints’, Clifton, Bristol, states 011.4 the 2nd ult. a BEEvIOR of much interest fmd charge of the La.dy Cafmmg ‘Ho;ne and trai
i i ' golemnity was held in the chapel of the Society|nurses for the public hospitals and for nursing in
d, 5 e. that the offertories at his church have aver- Yy : : : o B ps G
gt - ed £4,000 for the last ten years " |for the Propagation of the Gospel, on the vccasion|private families. _Jt is hoped that this step
' 38 ' . of the departure of seven workers for their respec- | gtrengthen and extend the wo.rk 'of the Ohm:ch
0. tive fields in India. The Rev. T. W. Windley|amongst the native women, while it offers  train-
11.00 s The patent for the appointment of Rev. W. J.|was about to return to his work among the Ka-|ing .to any .who, desire to devote themselves: to
& : " Knox-Little to the canonry vacated by Dean Brad-|rens and Burmese at Tounghoo; the R?V- Ww. foreign mission and hospital work.
inday, $100 ley, at Worcester, has been Gaz:tted. Relton was going to Madras as tutor in the s :
Theological College st Vepery; Mr. Brotherton| Our readers are probably aware that H. R.H.
me, Vickers and Mr. Logsdail, of St. Augustine’s col.|the Prince nf Wales has an est-ate at Sandring-
. oo The Dean and Chapter of Exeter have deter-|) . v destined for Tinnivelly and Chota Nag-|ham, Norfolk. On that estate is West Newton
e prices. mined to light the cathedral with gas for evening pore respectively ; and two ladies connected Wwith|chureh, which the Prince has just restored at his

-

Dominion Churchman.

THE ORGAN OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND IN CANADA.

The DOMINION CHURCHDNAN is Two Doilars a
Year. Ki paid strictly, that is promptly in advance, the
price will be ene dollar ; and in no instance wiil this rule
be departed from. Subscribers can easily se¢ when
their subscriptions fall due by looking at the address
ilabel on their paper.

Frank Wootten, Editor, Proprietor, & Publisher,
Address: P. 0. Box 449.
Oflice, No. 11 York Chambers, Toronto 8t., Torento

Alex. S. Macrae, x.s.a., (of London, England)
BUSINESS MANAGER.

Liberal Offer.
LL New Subscribers sending us Oxe DoLrar
each, from now till Deccmber 31st, 1881,
will receive the DomiNion CHurcHMaN to the end of
1882.
We ask the clergy, laity, and friends to earnestly
make an effort in their different parishes throughout

the Dominion to get every family to subscribe at
once.

LESSONS for SUNDAYS and HOLY-DAYS.

Dec. 11...THIRD SUNDAY IN ADVENT :—- >

Morning...Isaiah 23. 1 St, John 3, 16to 4,7
Evening...Isaiah 36 3 or 28, 5to 19. St. John 18, 28,
18 . FOURTH SUNDAY IN ADVENT :—
Morning...Isaiah 30, to 27. Re,elation 2 18, to 3 7.
Evening.. Isaiah 323 Revelation 3 7.
[or 33 2 to 23.
21...8t. THOMASB, Apostie and Martyr:...
Morning...Job 43 to 7. St. John 20, 19 to 24.
Evening...Isaiah 33. St. John 14 to 8.

25...CHRISTMAS DAY :...
Morning...Isaiah 9, to 8.
Bt Proper Psalms : 19,45, 85.

St. Luke 3, to 15.
Athanasian Creed.

H. S. Johuson, s.a., dean of Wlls.

16th and 17th meetings on the 8rd and 4th ultimo,
the Archbishop of Canterbury in the chair.

the Rev. John Oakley, vicar of St. Saviour's, Hox.
on, to the
he Very Rev. F. Close, p.n., resigned.

-18. The reform of Convocation.

The death is announced of the Vegy Rev. Geo.

The Ecclesiastical Courts’ Commission held their

The Queen has approved of the appointment of d

Deanery of Carlisle, in the room of

It is proposed to form an association in England|,
for the removal of the grievances of the unbene-|,
ficed clergy, and for promoting such general re-
forms as arc necessary for the existence of the
Church in England as the Church of the people.
The questions of pressing moment are thought to

2. The readjustment of ecclesiastical revenues-
4. The state of the
laws regulating patronage. 5. The need of union.
A preliminary meeting was held in St. Margaret's
vestry hall, Charing Cross, on the 10th ultimo.

S—

the day.
attending service at the various places of worship
on Sunday morning and evening, October 30th,
was 116,018, a considerable increase on 1851.
The Church had a total of 47,142; Congregatio-
nalists 12,644 ; the Salvation Army 11,085 ; Bap-
tists 9,561 ; and the Wesleyan Methodists 8,903.

service. They have been restrained hitherto from the Ladies’ Association, were bound for Ahmed-

doing so by fear of fire.

The Archbishop of Dublin recently held his

annual Visitation.

nagar in Bombay, and & third lady for Calcutta.
The Holy Communion was celebrated by the secre-
retary of the Society, and there were’ fifty-three
communicants. The address was given by the

Anglo-Continental

be these : 1. The position and prospects of curates.|At the churches 5,113
1,769 : Independent 1,375; Wesleyan 777,

man Catholics 255 ;
4,975,
population.

I'he Mayor of Wolverhampton has received an

offer of £5,000 towards building a public art
gallery.

At St. Paul's Cathedral on the 7th ultimo, a

special service was held for membérs of the * As-
sociation of Lay-helpers” for the diocese of Lon-

on. The Rev. F. J. Ponsonby, m.a., delivered

an address from St. Luke xiv.

The Old Catholic bishops Reinkens and Herzog,

were received on the Tth, at a meeting of the,

Society’s supporters, by the
3ishops of London and Edinburgh, Mr. A. J. B.
seresford-Hope, a.p., Sir Walter Farquhar, Bart.,

Archdeacon Fmery, and others.

At Ipswich, October 25th, the attendanee were
at the Bapuist chapels
Ro-
others 729 ; total dissenters
grand total 10,018, or one-fifth of the

The Rev. T. J. Rowsell, vicar of St. Stephen's,

Religious census returns seem to be tlie order of| Westbourne Park, and deputy Clerk of the Closet,
It is stated that the number of persons|has been appointed to the canonry of Westminster,

vacant by the death of the late Canon Leighton.
Mr. Rowsell is brother to our esteemed citizen
Henry Rowsell, Iisq., of the firm of Rowsell and
Hutchison.

The Hon. Sec. of the Truro cathedral fund has

own expense. The Lord Bishop of Norwich 're-
opened it on Sunday, Nov. 6th.. From the vari-

rapidly declining Puritanism has at last Mm
sway over the Royal Family. The Crown Prince

ous handsome offerings made we gather that the

His Grace stated that two ik -y : e
. g : Society’s diocesan|and Princess of Germany presented the ornamen

ears churches in which|Rev. J. Strachan, Mm.p., the . . i 3 ,

Z weekt;gocot:::z;?: :ﬁiﬁiﬁmwy in ezig diocese. | secretary in Madras, who, out of his own :;Pel:‘i; for the altar, co;:st;)x;gk of fm*t.'oetlc‘ .WWMR' o m.:l:
ears, Warn flower vases. The Duke of Cam :

now th tv-two. In 1869, there wer|ence of more than twenty - years, - > .

t‘(:::‘ty -:il:h:r :Vi:}‘xv::t yfo::s; inn1879 there were|younger fellow-lsbonre.rs tbat. o!:;t t}xe l:::tw:ie ﬁ;: f)m;zll;::(:e:?% ;e'g ;:ilc;;: ;l:t: :l:k #omc:ﬁcm‘g:

only ten, and now thdre are only three. The trials of & missionary in trop: clima and Advent. Lord Colvlﬂl gave the ﬂ"hl!m'

number confirmed in the city of Dublin was 1,066, be found in the conditions of tht:l, cm,“ :;ih:gl rersesi g7 e e
being one hundred more than in 1879. tempts Europeans to lassitude and to_: .
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The * Church Association” have spent nearly
all their guarantee fund of £50,000, with no con-
ceivable_result worth a cent; and are asking for
anothet I of the same amount.

[

Information of the death by drowning in the
Essequibo river, Guiana, has been received of the
Rev. W. E. Pierce. He was a Creole, educated
at Cambridge, ordained by the Bishop of Kings-
ton, and was possessed of great missionary zeal.

The anniversary meetings of the Society for the
Propagation of the Gospel were held at Lincoln
on the 7th ultimo, under the presidency of the
bishop of the diocese, and sub-dean Clements,
which were addressed by the bishop of Ontario,
bishop Tufnell, and Sir Richard Temple, ¢.c.s.1

At a meeting of the University Branch of the
E. C. U. on the 7th ult., Dr. Guillemard in the
chair, Mr. Allix, a county magistrate, made a
telling speech upon the injustice of the imprison-
ment of ‘Mr. Green for a longer term than a ruffian
would receive for an aggravated assult; whereas
Mr. Green was confined for obeying the Prayer
Book.

At a recent meeting in Cambridge, the Bishop
of Winchester read a letter from Dr. Dollinger, in
which he characterized the Church of England as
« & mighty stronghold, and bulwark of religion all
over the world.” It was not without a feeling of
anxiety that he saw ¢ the awful and momentous
question of disestablishment” drawing nearer and
nearer.

'0 —_—

¥ Any of the clergy, laity, or lady friends de-
sirous of spectmen copies to distribute to procure mew
subscribers, kindly drop us a post card to that effect
and they will be sent.

THE THIRD SUNDAY IN ADVENT.

HERE is perhaps no passage in the inspired
volume that shows so unmistakably the
necessity of a belief in the Presence of Christ with
His Church, although the eye of sense may see Him
not, as the Gospel of this morning’s Communion
Office. When Clrist appeared there was no out-
ward show to signify the Ipfinite Glory that dweltin
the lowly born andlowly living Man that was among
them, sojourning like themselves in a tabernacle of
clay. The question, Art Thou He that should
come, or look we for another? would be arvery
natural one to any Jew that had not been taught
the spirituality of Messiah’'s Kingdom. If indeed
this was He that was to come, where was the fulfil-
ment of all the well known prophecies about the
Majesty and Glory of Messiah-? But in order to
present His claims to the world, He did not trans-
figure Himself before the multitude, and exhibit to
theph an unbearable glory, that would be as con-
vincing as the thunders of Mount Sinai; but what
He did with the purpose of placing His claims to
Messiahship in their true light, is described by the
evangelist in these emphatic words:—¢ In the
same hour He cured many of their infirmities and
plagues, and of evil spirits, and unto many that
were blind He gave sight.” And when He had
done this, His answer to the messengers was, *“ Go
and show John again those things which ye do
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was to be manifested to the mee of that generation
And in it also in His work of healing that He has
manifested Himself in all succeeding ages to the
present day. As He sent forth His agents then
to carry on His work, in the persons of the Twelve,
so does He send forth His servants and ambassa-
dors now as the stewards of His mysteries. The
Divine Power gave evidence of the Divine Presence
to those who were sent to ask * Art Thou He that
shonld come, or do we look for another 2" Ko the
Divine Power still gives evidence that the promise
18 fulfilled :—¢ Lo ! T am with youn always even
unto the end of the world.”

SHORTENFED SERVICEN,

DEAS of the claims whieir devotion may have

upon those who profess to believe they ought
to offer worship to a Superior Being, have very
much changed during the last century or two. it
used to be the case that hours spent in devotional
practices were believed to be not ill-spent ; but in
the present day, such is the weight of worldly
influence, such the attention that has to be paid to
a multitude of other matters, that the mind of the
worshipper cannot remain fixed upon the subjects
of the devotional services brought before it for
anything like the length of time that was formerly
supposed to be essential to the slightest pretensions
to religion, of any kind whatever. The conse-
quence, in many instances, has been that those
who arg really in earnest in endeavouring to stem
the tide of irreligion and infidelity have endeavoured
to meet the ungodly tendencies of the age by such
a reduction of religious duties. as would make them
more attractive and less repugnant to large masses
of the peaple it is desired to influence.
A recent number of an English Contemporary
has an article entitled :—* How to popularize the
the services of the Church.” It is true it may be
said that religious services were never popular—
that religion itself is not popular; that. it never
was and never will be popular ; that the effort to
make religion popular arises from a forgetfulness
of the fact that the Church is a select body called
out from the werld ; and that it has requirements,
regulations, laws, and duties which cannot be toned
down to meet the lower standard the age would
condescend to patronize. But yet there may be
instances in which it may .be desirable to make
some variations in the services of the Church so as
to suit local requirements, such, for instance, as
mission chapels in populous districts where the
entire services are given in the parish church, as
the Church herself requires them to be given.
Instances of this kind are numerous in the mother
eountry : they are exceedingly few in this country.
Perhaps indeed there are not half-a-dozen in the
whole Dominion where the entire services of the
Church are given throughout the year. There are
however other-cases where shortened services may
be adopted with advantage; namely, in extensiv‘e
missions where the clergyman has undertaken
more than three services on the Sunday, or where
the churches in his parish are very far apart, and
he has to hasten with unusual rapidity from one
station to another.

reason why the masses do not attend the ministra-
services to which the masses are invited. . . . . .

To the uneducated the forms for matins and even-
song are simply bewildering, uninteresting and

accustomed to them from their youth "
the full weight to all that may be said

[DEcEMBER 8, 1881,
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Now giving
ol this score

it certainly does appear to us that shorteneq ser

vices are only allowable in one or other of the
instances above referred to. Any diminution of
the services of the Church under other circumstay,.
ces would be an attempt to water down the Chureh's
system to a lower level, instead of making eﬂ'di.m
to raise the masses to the Chnreh's standarg.

Our Contemporary says:—* What we want for
the masses in our towns is a service which sha]] be
simplicity itsell combined with any number of
plain, hearty hymns of a popular character., No
number of such hymns' if tacked on to mating or
With such

a service as we desiderate, we believe that even

evensong will meet the cases. . . . | |

poor preaching, if plain, earnest, and to the point,

would do well enough. . . . .. ]-'.vensong would

be sung with full choral honours at half-past tw

or three p.m.,—which, until the last fifty yeargwag

the traditional hour in England for that Office.

The mission service would be at half-past six, o

better at seven p.m. For this service the chanee)

and altar would be left unlighted, but the church
itself would be well lighted and warmed. . . , |
Punctually at the time appointed, the priest in suf.
plice and stole, would mount the pulpit, where he
would conduct the entire service, which should be
ordered as follows:—1, Hymns. 2, General eon-
fession, general thanksgiving, prayer for all sorts
and conditions, Lord’s Prayer, read slowly and
“impressively,” not intoned. 8, Hymn. 4. Por.
tion of Scripture, also read impressively. 5, Hymn.
6, Sermon. 7, Hymn. 8, One or two of the less
archaic collects, and the benediction. In such
services there would be nothing contrary to Catho-
lic tradition, nothing that would -even need special
episcopal sanction. We believe that, in any neigh-
bourhood, if the poor really knew that there *ere
such services regularly provided for them in tlieir
parish church they would flock to them. By-and-
bye they would wish to attach themselves to the
Church as communicants, they would gladly attend
classes, learn the Church’'s ways, come to confir-
mation, and afterwards to the altar. . . ... In
such services, a town vicar whould find a better
answer to nonconformist cavils, than all the argu-
ments in favour of an apostolic ministry or the law-
fulness of a written liturgy, sin the world.”

TITHES.

IN answer to Mr. Trew's inquiry on the subject

of Tithes, the following written by Peter
Heylyn, p.p. (1648), is in point. It may be found
in The Christian Remembrancer for 1888 :—
“ The Tithes are legally his (the minister’s) own,
not given unto him by the subject, as is now pre-
tended, but paid unto him as a rent-charge, Iaid
upon the land ; and that before the subject, either
lord or tenant, had any thing to do in the land af
all. For, as I am informed by Sir Edward Coke,
In his Comment upon Littleten’s Tenures, lib. 1,
cap. 9, sect. 78, folio 58, ‘It appeareth by the
laws and ordinances of ancient kings, and especially
by king Alfred, that the first king of this realm
had all the lands of England in demesne, and les

- The article we have referred to states that the|gmmds manours et royalties, they reserved to them-

selves, and with the remnant they, for the defence

tions of the Church ‘lies in the character of the|of the realm, enfeoffed the barons of the realm
with such jurisdiction as the court baron moW.- -

hath.”. So says the professed champion of the
common laws.

hear and see.” It was thus that Messiah’s presence

almost incomprehensible, unless they have been

“ And at this tiﬁ:e is was, when gll the lands
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England were the king's demesne,
wolph the second monarch of the Saxon race. (his
father, Egbert, being the first which brought the
former Heptarchy under one sole prince; conferred
the tithes of all the kingdom upon the Church, by
his royal charter. ; ;
(which was the eighteenth of his reign) king Ethel |
Wlllph. with the conseut of his prelates and’ princes|
which rulded in England wunder him in their several
provinces, did st enrich the Church of
with the tithes of all his lands and goods by his charter
royal.’

« Kthelward, an old Saxon, and of the blood
royal, doth express it thus: ‘ He gave the tithe of
his possession for the Lord's own portion, and
ordered 1t to be so in all the parts of the kingdom
under his command.’

“ Florence of Worcester, in these words : * King
Ethelwolfe, for the redemption of his own soul
and the souls of his predecessors, discharged the
tenth part of his realm of all tributes and services
due unto the crown, and by his perpetual charter,
signed with the sign of the cross, offered it to the
three-one God.’

“ Roger of Hovenden hath it in the self-same
words ; and Huntingdon more briefly, thus : ‘That,

for the love of God, and the redemption of his|the subject connected therewith, yet, as they are

Of which, thus Ingulph, Abbotythe wost thoroue
of Crowland, an old Saxon writer: ‘Anno H;’,;,i[]lﬁ best perindical literature of the world.

|the amount of reading furnished while' the publi-
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der, Jean Ingelow. 1., 1) lI Thos. ! .l ——
, ow, K. . Blackmore, Thos. Hardy, land the bishon aud ommiss
oo A\moold‘ il A\[“‘IEWI}J\.‘“\\‘ 1\\_. Heu 1y, [and thie bishoy quotes nud bestows the commission

Tourgenieff, Ruskin, Tennvs Srowni il
genuefi, skin,  lennyson, Browning, and|th
mauy other wost distinguished writers of the age. |k
As periodicals become more numerous, ‘
ll('('()lht.\ the more \‘uluul'lu. as It continues to be
h and satisfactory compilation of

Ho

he subscription price (88 a vear
|ay

1s L‘h:';llv for

cream of both home and foreign literature. The

weekly nuwbers of 1881 msued after the receipt
of their subscriptions, sratis.  Littell & Co.,
ton, are the publishers.

—_—

Nore Book or ax Erperiy Lanyv. By Evrizasern
M. SEWELL. York : k. P. Dutton & Co.,
1881. Toronto: Rowsell and Hutchison, erown
8vo, cloth, pp. 349.

New

Price 81:75.

favourably known by her ¢ Amy Herbert,” and
‘“Thoughts for the Age,” &c., which have been for
some time before the public.

These ¢ Note-Book” extracts chietly treat of
educational matters; and though ably dealing with

this one {mean what he quoted, or

thus furnishing to the subscriber at small cost the |?"¢

the very words of Jesus who sagd * as my Fa
er sent Me even so send I vofl.” Surely it is a
nrible libel to believe that the bishop ‘did not
ouly said 1t o fun”

. Isn sresstonr a4 Rowan ervor
('-}'!:;liw‘li\ not.  The nccessity of
Hows frow the authority viven by Christ to His
ostles to proelaim God's forgiveness to indivi-

("‘I)I.t‘\SilV)I!

|shers make a still cheaper offer, viz. © to send 7he|O0MS: Forgiveness camnot be proclaimed until
| Licing 1ge and any oue of the American 54 month- ‘,( onfession has been wade.
/2}1{//(()1(1'1185 or weeklies, a year, both vostpaid, for 21050 Q. Does not the apostle sauy, ** Confess your  faults

another ™

Certainly he does, und if to one another, how

publishers also offer to sand to all new subscribers|much more to the minister who has Christ's com-
for the year 1882, remuttine before Jan. 1st. the [mission to declare forgiveness to the penitent.

Q. Is the Confession of sins absoliitely necessary . for

Bos-|the Jorqireness of sins ?

No ! God can forgive sins when and how He

pleases.

)

Q. Why then showld we conpess
Open Confession 1s good for the soual.

Q. st right to speak of Contessing to a-priest?
No! all Confession 1s made to God, theugl: 1t

- . be in the presence of God's ordamed winister of
T'he authoress of the present voluwe is already |r

econciliation (1 Cor. 1v. 1.)
Q. W hat are the benefits of Contession ?

1. It is an encouragement to many to hear God's

forgiveness through the lips ¢f an appointed ser-
vant of His temple, as it 1s to many to hear the
Word of God preached by « man.

2. 1tis an act of humility, for it 1s so easy for

soul, he tithed his whole dominions to the use of viewed from an entirely English standpoint, and man to confess privately to God, that such confes-

the Church.’

“But what need search be made into so many
authors, when the charter itself 1s extant, in old|the expression of the writer's views, and she has
Abbot Ingulph, snd in Matthew of Westminster,|evidently been an attentive observer of the progress
and in the Leiger Book of the Abbey of Abingdon ?|f the age.

which charter, being offered by the king on the

altar at Winchester, in the pfesence of his barons

was received by the bishops, and by them sent to
be published in all the Churches of their several

dioceses.” . . .

“So then, the land being charged thus with the — —
payment of tithes, came with this clog unto the

lords and great men of the realm ; and being so
charged with tithes by the kings and nobles, have
been transmitted and passed over from one hand
to another, until they came to the possession of

with reference’ to English wants and social prob-
lems, are scarcely likely to be appreciated as valu-
able for this country. Sound good sense marks

———o0

| ¥ In every parish «a large number of new sub-
scribers can be obtained if some friends will kindly
make known our liberal ofjer.

CATHOILIC CATECHISM.

the present owners; who, whatsoever right they|Ghost, whosoever sins ye remit dc., general in its
character and not meant to apply as between, the indi-.
vidual minister and his flock ? _

have to the other nine parts, either of fee-simple,
lease, or copy, have certainly none at all in the
tithe or tenth, which is no more theirs, or to be so

clergy’s.”

BOOK NOTICES.

LirteLn’s Livine Ace For 1882.—This standard
periodical has been published for nearly forty
years with uninterrupted success.

[t is a weekly magazine,.and gives over three
and a quarter thousand well-filled pages of reading
matter yearly, forming four large volumes. Its
frequent issue and ample space enable it to present,
with a freshness and completeness attempted by
no other publication, the ablest essays and reviews,
the choicest serial and short stories, the most inter-
esting sketches of travel and discovery, the best
poetry, and the most valuable biographical, histori-
cal, scientific and political information from the
entire body of foreign current literature, and from
the pens of the ablest writers of the day.

Its pages contains the productions of such
authors as Prof. Max Muller, Rt. Hon. W. E. Glad-
stone, Jas. A. Froude, Prof. Huxley, Richard A.
Proctor, Edward A. Freeman, Prof. Goldwin Smith,
Prof. Tyndall, Dr. W. B. Carpenter, Frances Pow-
er Cobbe, Francis Galton, The Duke of Argyll,
Wm. Black, Miss Thackerry, Miss Mulock-Craik,

. as well as to communitiés.
thought of, than the other nine parts are the|iared to individuals.

istered to individuals.
individuals. .

him ecall for the elders (presbyteries) of the

sion too often means confessing to onéselt. It
is far easier, and less humbling to the pride of
many to confess to God alone, than to confess: to
God and His minister.

Q. Dioes 1t not encourage /ll‘h'slu‘!"{N !

There is priest-craft everywhere, in every reli-
gion, in every sect, in every society, among those
who confess no God, as well as among those who
profess to have a religion. 1f Confession be right
and in accordance with the letter und spirit of
Holy Scriptire and the practice of the earliest and
purest days of the Church, it is right, no matter
what it encourages. ; ¢

(To be Continued. )

Nos. XII.

Q. Is ~Nor THE CoMvissiox :— Receive ye the Holy

The ministry of reconciliation is-to: individuals
Baptisia 1s adminis-
The Lord's Suppér is admin-

The blessing is given to

St. James says :—** 1s any sick, among you? let

Church ; and let them pray over him, anointing
him with oil in the name of the Lord: and the
prayer of faith shall save the sick and the Lord
shall raise him up; and if he have committed sins,
they shall be forgiven him.” .

It is worthy of notice that it is in immediate
connection with this verse that the apostle con-
tinues ** Confess your faults one to another.” And
the Secripture says, * whosoever sins ye remit &c., &e.
Again the minister is responsible for each soul as

Pioresan  Futelligence.

* —

MONTREAL.
From Our Own Correspondent.

MontkeaL.—The Advent season presents to city
Churchmen some special features of interest every
yeur. Some of the churches have more services,
or sermons increased in nuinber. This year in St
George's Dr. Sullivan hnu:tn%?ix: a series of discour-
ses on the topic ‘* The Intermediate State.” This sub-
ject from the rarity of public discourses thereon, will
doubtlessly attract large congregations. It is to be
hoped that some report of them:may_be made pub-.
lic. The sermons of the Rev. Dr. are replote with
thought and interest, and ‘there is a large number of
chuurchmen would like to read whatever the Dr. ma

say on the subject : a subject of deep interest to all.

has taken for the groundwork of his Advent ‘discour:
ses the prophecies of Christ contained in St. Mat-
thew xviii. :

well as for the flock committed generally to his

care. i
Q. But does not the Bible say Who can forgive sins

but God alone’ ?

Holy Spirit who converts ; though He be p
to use man as His instrument.

the Pharisees hypocrites (St. Luke v. 21.)

Man hath power on earth

Holy Ghost, whosoever sins ye remit " &e., &e

Besides this, turn : .
ts e Py ects and works of benevolence carried on. :
to the text, and see who said it—The Seribes aonfl grrzlmiz BB g o gy :
the other hand it was Jesus who said ** The Son of :
to forgive sins; and it
was the same Jesus who also said * Receive ye the |jectures or sermons on

A movement: is bein mu_lé by some Lt' the ;
to present to thci Theo ogicai(":{llege a reed organ E ‘
in its ch Services. s the su ) are
use in i ape blun'lptmmm)t : 808
as

%o be received from the clergy chiefly, i
gether, the object 1s that th:“gtﬁnay L

It is not any the less God who forgives, because|qy indication of the appreciation with ‘which the 3
He is pleased t{) cominission His seryant to declare [clergy regard the large-hearted” and munificent

€ : e : i d buildin
His forgiveness, than it is God who baptizes m ::,? :ll‘fo):;eall;berdity

y to

two objects, for we see that he contributes
our

l"m;usuucnu..——m connection with ghe services here
’ Advent s ure to be

(George MaéDonald, Mrs. Oliphant, Mrs. Alexan-|When a minister of the Church is or¥ained priest

’ nﬂP‘"“‘“'

In Christ-church catbedral the Rev. Canon Baldwin

made by F.H. Gauls;- .
not exhaust itself on one or

«|given by some of the incumbents of the neighbour-.
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BeEpForD.—In this parish about two miles from
the parish church a hittle church, begun under the
former rector, has been finished and was opened for
purposes of public worship last Sunday week by the
rector, the Rev. H. W. Nye, Mm.a. The building 1is
small but compact and correct, and is said to be one
of the neatest of our country churches.

¥ ¥ Owing to the marked improvement in all
branches of industry, good harvest and good prices,
almost every family would take the Churchman if our
friends would make known owr liberal offer.

O-
P

ONTARIO.

From Our Qwn Correspondent.

NaraNEe.—The tenth regular meeticg of the ‘‘ Bay
of Quinte clerical union’ was held at this place on
Tuesday and Wednesday, the 15th and 16th Novem-
ber. The following members were present: Rev.
Messrs. Kirkpatrick, R. D., Burke, Loucks, Stanton
Godden, Roberts, Hutchinson. Harris, Elliott, D. F.

. Bogert, Echlin, and Ven. Archdeacon Jones, rector

of Napanee, chairman. A letter was read from the
Rev. B. B. Smith, lately of Shannonville, resigning
the office of secretary to the union. There was a
general expression of regret at the loss sustained by
Mr. Smith's departure from this part of the diocese,
and a resolution of a complimentary character was
drawn up, and ordered to be forwarded to him. The
Rev. A. F. Echlin was elected secretary to the union.
Evensong was said on both days at 7-30 p.m., and ad-
dresses delivered by Rev. Messrs. Kikpatrick, Hut-
chinson, Elliott, and Burke. There was a celebration
of the Holy Communion on Wednesday at 8 a.m., and
the Litany was said at 10.30 the same day. The mem-
bers of the union met at 3 p.m. on Tuesday, and at
11 a.m., and 3 p.m. on Wednesday. The principal
subject of discussion was ¢ The Visitation of the
Sick,” introduced in a very thoughtful and able pa-
per-by the Rev. W. Roberts, of Amherst Island.
The other topics considered were, ‘ Our relation to
Dissent,” introduced by the Rev. A. Elliott, of Cam-
den; and “How to secure lay co-operation” by Ven.
Archdeacon Jones. Altogether the meeting was a
very pleasant, and we trust, profitable one: and; as
it is always the casé on such occasions, the clergy
met with the greatest kindness and hospitality from
the people of the parish. The next meeting of the
union will (D. V.) be held in the city of Kingston,
same time in February.

KiNasTON.—St. George’s Cathedral.—At the ordina-
tion held here last Sunday morning, four deacons and
one priest were ordained.

Mr. Moore who was to have been ordained deacon,
has accepted a curacy in St. George’s, St. Catharines,
and will receive the rite at the hands of the Bishop of
Niagara.

The Rev. Henry Wilson, p.p, has been appointed
examining chaplain to his Lordship the Bishop of

The daily papers unnounce that the reverend W. S.
Rainsford of Toronto has consented to cenduct ser-
vice in Convocation Hall, Queen’s University, on some
Sunday in January. This is not surprising, as last
winter the same gentleman appeared on the platforr
of Convocation Hall (a Presbyterian place of worship)
in compaily with preachers of several denominations,
and delivered a sermon on * Christian Unity.” On
that occasion Mr. Rainsford wore only a surplice—
neither cassock, stole, nor hood—and mutilated the
evensong service of the Church in a manner regarded
by many as highly irreverent. The Exhortation, Con-
fession, Magnificat, Nunc Dimittis, Creed, Prayers and
Benediction, were all said. True, he had the grace to
omit the Absolution, but, as theugh to make up for
this, the Prayer for the Church Militant, and the
Gloria in Excelsis, from the Eucharistic Office were
introduced. This, it seems, is to the t distress
of all loyal Churchmen, to be repeated. It is bad
enough to have our hallowed Liturgy mangled and
garbled in the manner described, but 1t 1s, if ible,
even worse to see a priest of the Church of England
conducting himself towards the representatives of the
various Protestant denominations in such a manner
as to lend some faint shade of colour to that fa\ourite
illusion of all Protestants, that their particular sect
gas the slamfe elcclesia.stical status as the Church. So

eep is the feeling in this parish that it is puposed to
lay.the matter before the Lord Bishop inpthe hope
that he may devise some means fur the prevention of
such occurrences. It is to be noticed, too, that Mr.
Rainsford, on the occasion alluded to, did not even
communicate with the Bishop of Ontario into whose
parish he was intruding.

St. George's Cathedral.—The members of the choir
met on Wednesday evening and presented Miss Davy,
for many years one of the most active of their number,
with anaddress and a purse. Miss Davy left the
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following day for Chicago whither her famly ‘have
removed. >

On St. Andrew’s day Wedunesday) Holy Commu-
nion was celebrated at eight a.m., matins were sung
at 11, and evensong at 7-0 It is now many years since
the celebration on Saint’s day’s was instituted and the
attendance has invariably been large, showing the
wisdom of the course taken.

0O————

TORONTO.

SyNop Orrice.—Collections, &c., received during
the week ending 26th November, 1881.

MissioN FuNp.— Thanksgiving Collectibn : Nottawa
(Battean) $2°10; Cameron, St. George's $1-15; St.
Thomas’s, Bexley, $1'05; Cambray $1-75: More-
land 85 cents; Coboconk 68 cents ; Rusedale 97 cents.
Missionary Meeting ;, Campbellford $3:76.  Parochial
Collections : Grafton $5°00; St. George's, Torento,
$40°00 per Charch Women'’s Mission Aid ; All Saints’,
Toronto, $1°06 per Church Women's Mission Aid.
From Mr. Barron's school, Gore’s Landing, $2-40.

Wipows' AND ORPHANS' FUND.—October Collections.
Toronto, St. Peter’s $1-50: All Saints’ $117-00, Oril-
lia $21-10; St. Philip’s, Unionville, $1:60 ; Grafton
$9-00 ; Campbellford $13-13.

Sy~op OFFicE.—Collections, &c., received during the
week ending December 3rd, 1881.

MissioN Funp.— Thanksgiving Collection : Darlington,
St. John's $14-28 ; Enmiskillen $2:00; Stayner $5-70;
Creemore $2-20. Missionary Meeting : Lindsay $20°32.

Wipows' aND ORPHANS' FUND.—October Collections :
Etobicoke, St. George’s $13-86, Christ Church $8-44 :
Stayner $12; Creemore, on account $5:10; Banda
$4:00; Alliston $1'78; West Essa $1‘64, Fisher's
School-house 86 cents. dnnual Payments wnder new
Canon : Rev. J. Pearson $13'92, Rev. A. J. Broughall
$7-20, Rev. W. C. Bradshaw $6-25.

St. Matthew's.—On the 29th ult., the annual mission
meeting of this parish was hell in the church. The
Rev.'E. Ransford, LL.B., presided, and briefly urged
the claims of our missions for more liberal support.
He then introduced the Rev. J. P. Lewis, Grace
Church, who in a very interesting speech dwelt on the
superior devotiozal power of a liturgical service, de-
precated party strife, and pressed home the cause of
missions. Mr. John Hague followed in an extended
address in which on the grounds of patriotic gratitude
and self-interest, as well as of Christian duty, pleasure
and thankfulness, he advocated a larger liberality of
gifts and a more personal interest being taken in mis-
sion work. The choir did good service by their hearty
co-operation, and the audience seemed to take gre:it
ipbt:rr:lst in the proceedings, the collection being very
i .

_ RURAL-DEANERY OF EasT YORK. : Missionary Meet-
ings.—January 1882. Eastern Division; Deputation,
the Rev. W. E. Cooper, a.M., and Colonel Boulton.
Oshawa, Monday, January 2nd ; Port Perry, Tuesday
3rd ; Columbus, Wednesday 4th ; Whitby, Thursday
5th; Pickering, F riday -6th.

‘Southern Division: Deputation, the Rev. C. E.
Thomson, a.M. Scarboro’, Christ Church, Monday,
January 9th; St. Jude's church, Tuesday 10th; St.
Paul's, Wellnesday 10th ; St. Philip’s church, Union-
wille, Thursday 12th; Grace Church’ Markham, Foi-
day 13th.

Northern Division: Deputation, the Rev. Philip
Harding. Uxbridge, Monday, January 9th ; Sunder-
land, Tuesday 10th: Cannington, Wednesday 11th;
Beaverton, Thursday 12th ; Atherley, Friday 13th.
All the meetings will be held at 7-30 p.m.

JonN FLETCHER, Rural Dean. °

RURIDECANAL CHAPTER OF THE DEANERY OF EAST
York.—The next meeting will be held at the Resi-
dence of the Rev. John Carry, B.p., Port Perry, on
Tuqsday,January 23rd, 1882. Subjects; Greek Test.,
2 Timothy ii. beginning at the 17th verse. Liturgy :
Rubrics on Communion Office after the benediction.
Review: Greg’'s Creeds of Christendon, chap. .
The annual missionary meeting of the parish will be

held on the evening of the same day. JuBN FLET-
CHER, R. D.

O-

NIAGARA.
Frem Our Own Correspendent.

= HammiroN. The Bishop will hold a general ordina-
tion in the Cathedral on the 4th Sunday in Advent.

. GueLpH.—The Bishop of Saskatchewan, preached
in St. George's church on Advent Sunday bo& morn-
ing, and evening and also addressed the Sunday-school.
His fervid eloquence produced a deep impression on the
congregation, and his acecounts of ¢ the brightest heri-
tage that ever fell into Anglo.Saxon hands,” was lis.
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were absent from the inclemency of the weather The
offertory for the Bishop after deduc

ting the ave ra

- — <

collection was about $70. g
{

ST. CATHARINES. =8N\ Georye's Church.—There wia
a special ordination held is this church on the 13th
when Mr. C. Moore of Kingston, was presented by‘
Canon Dixon, examining chaplam, and ordained to
the deaconate by the Bishop of Niagara. Mr. Moore
is appointed as curate in this church. He isanw,_
of Trinity College, and a young gentleman of mucl;
promise. His Lordship preached an adimirable ger.
mon appropriate to the occasion. ‘In the eveni
the Canon preached to alarge congregation on the
parable of the net. :

O—

HURON.

From Our Own Correspondent.

STRATFORD.—A successful missionary meeting wag
held at the Home Memorial church in this town, on
Monday evening, the 2Sth of November. After g
shert evening service addresses were dehvered b
the Rev. C. Patterson. rural-dean of Perth: the Rey.
F. Harding, of Haysville: and the missionary agent,
the Rev. W. F. Campbell; the incumbent, the Rey¥
J. P. Curran, occupying the chair. The speakers-
delivered their message faithfully and well, and the
response from the people was spontaneous and libe.
ral. The usual missionary hymns were sung during
the evening.

GaLt.—There was a remarkably successful mission-
ary meeting held in the school-house of Trinity
church, on Monday evening, the 21st ult. Addred-
ses were delivered by the Rev. Alfred Brown, of St.
Paul’s, London, and the Rev. W. F. Campbell, dio-
cesan agent. The collection was three times as large
as that of last year, and much enthusiasm was
aroused by the earnest appeals of the speakers.

BerLIN.—The Rev. W. F. Campbell, of London,
preached in St. Jehn’s church on Sunday evening,
the last of the ecclesiastical year, in aid of the
Church missions in Canada. The offertory for mis-
sions amounted to $20.

—_—— ¥

THE DoMINION CHURCHMAN AND THE S. S. LEAFLETS.
The Sunday-school leaflets from the * Evangelical
Publishing House,” have fallen in the estimation of
Churchmen here since the Dominion Churchman’s
revelations. Two at least of the Church schools in
the city_have discontinued using them, and lkave

authority, I beheve, of the Bishop of Teronto.

KERrwWooD.—8t. Paul’s: This beautiful little church
was opened for divine service by his lordship the
Bishop, on Sunday last. It is a brick building m the
semi-Gothic style of architecture, 50 by 82, with a
chancel and vestry in addition, and also a neat porch.
It accommodates comfortably 208 persons. The chan-
cel is semi-octagonal in form, and there are three
windows in it, which aré of rich cathedral and stained
glass, and the colours are beautifully blended. The
chairs are of oak, upholstered with crimson rep, and
the table, Communion rail, pulpit and lectern are of
oak trimmed with walnut. The window in the ves-
try, porch, and main body of the church are of en-
gmelled glass figured, with handsome stained bor-

ers.

The church at morning service was fairly packed
from the porch to the outside of the vestry, in which
temporary seats were placed. Not less than 400 peo-
ple were inside, and many failed to gain admittance.
The incumbent, the Rev. E. Softly, B.p., said mor-
ning prayer to the end of the third Collect. The Rev.
J. W. P. Smith. R. D., read the lessons, and also
the preface to the Confirmation service. After the
second lesson, an infant daughter of Mr. H. Freer,
churchwarden, was baptized by the Bishop. Seven-
teen young people were presented by the incumbent,
for Confirmation. The Bishop impressively addres-
sed the candidates before, and, in his sermon, after
Confirmation. At the close of the service, the candi-
dates were each presented with a copy of *‘‘ The vow
assumed,” by the Rev S. H. Tyng, and containing &
certificate of their Confirmation.

. At 3 p.m. the church was again crowded, nearly as
much so as in the morning. The Bishop again
preached from Hebrews x. 23, ** Let us hold fast the
profession of our faith without wavering.” His Lord-
ship’s teaching was of Christ as the object of the
Christian’s faith, and the great motive power to
good works.

At 7 p.m. the chorch was again well attended,
about 200 people being present. The incumbent
evening prayer and preached from 1 Peter ii. 4, 5
from which he set fortk the Church as a spintua

tened to with profound interest notwithstanding many

\

building, grounded by a divine architect in Cﬁmt

4

ordered a supply of the leaflets published * under the .
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DOMINION CHURCHMAN.

[His heavy eyes upon the ground were cast,
[And every step seemed feebler than the last.

. - |
To the Clergy and Laity of the Dioce~e of Niagaru. |

Dear Brethren.—A great deal of money is very un-
wisdly expended in starting parsonages without good
plans. I have procured the plans of the best tural
parsonages that I know of as regards cost, ventilatfey.
warming aud pews, deposited the same:n the Synod
Office. All parties in the diocese proposing to build a|
rural parsouage can copy the plan by applying to|

the Secretary-Treasurer at the Synod Office.
T. B. N1iuara.
Bishophurst, November 30th, 1881.

Bibliral Notes and, Oueries.

A}

ANSWER To P. Tocque.—Nearly thirty vears ago I
asked the same question iv a periodical, but did not
receive any satisfactory reply. Always since then in
baptizing I have used the Name of the Lord Jesus as
being the Name of the Father, &c.: I have no doubt
that the apostles baptized and commanded believers
to be baptized in or into the Name of Jesus. He
being both Lord and’ Christ, and His name the only
saving one—for here is salvation in no other than

"He. He is too the Father in the ~on, by the Holy
Spirit, a fall embodiment of the Godhead. Omit the
name of Jesus in baptizing and you rob Him of the
glory due unto His name as the Saviour the «nly Sa-
viour. Yes, I have long held that tne Name referied
to in St. Matt. xxviii. is mentioned in the texts you
mentioned. St. Paul, too thinks that the name of the
Saviour is the proper name to be baptized into. Had
St. Paul been the Saviour the name of St. Paul would
have been the name into which to be baptized.

Yours faithfully,

Halifax. J. R. L.

Axswer.—In reply to B. D’s explanation of Baptism
in the name of Jesus Christ( Acts ii. 38), I would ob-
serve: The Sacrament of Baptism was instituted
during the great foitydays. The Romanist theology
teaches otherwise, and raises curious questions, asser-
ting that our Lord and his apostles administered the
Sacrament of Baptism previous to the Passion and
Resurrection. Their objection to our view are as
follows : That unless we believe this we are compelled
to admit that unbaptized Apostles received th~ Eu-
charift and Orders. To this we reply that Saul
was anapostle before he was baptized, which answers
the point of Orders. That as to the Eucharist, it is
in the fir-t place very doubtful whether it received its
full endor-ement of grace until after Pentecost. and
secondly, it may be questioned whether its being
admimstercd by Christ Himself, did not tpso facto
make up for all defects of the nature alleged in the
recipient. On the other hand we allege (St. John iv.
2), Whereas, the Romanists to make out their view
are obliged to take the ground that Christ did baptize
the twelve Apostles (St.Jobn xiii.5 to 18). And yet
against this text they only allege their sup) :
necessity of the case. Secondly, that Christ had not
yet suffered, nor risen, and the Passion and Resurrec-
tion are the foundations of the Sacraments as well as
of the Church. To this the Romanists reply, that the
Sacrament of Baptism was instituted before these
things oecurred because of the forseen merits of Christ,
but this proves too much, for on this ground anything
else might have been instituted before the Resurrec.
tion, and administered in its fulness before the Pente-
costal gift.

Some Lave supposed a teniporary dispensation
granted to the Apostles, permitting them to use the

formula in’ the name of Jesus Christ, but there is no

record of any such dispensation, there can be ima.-
gined no necessity for it. The passage may be explain-
ed: 1, The montion of the name of Christ does not
necessarily c\clude the other names ; 2, The purpose
is -to distingnish St. John’s Baptism from that of
Christ, which would aloue account for the expression ;
3, The name of Christ here may mean the authority
ard power ; compare xxviii. 17. 4, The expression
may refer to the profession made of faith in Christ.
P. Tocque.

i

Family Reading.

- THE TWO GATES.
A PILGRIM once (s0 rins an ancient tale),
Old, worn, and spent, crept down a shadowed vale :
On either hand rose mountains bleek and high;
Chill was the gusty air, and dark the sky :
The path was rugged, and his feet were bare :
His faded cheek was seamed by pain and care;

[The valley ended where a naked rock

ose sheer from earth to heaven, “as if to mock
!'l‘h« pilgrim who had crept that toilsome way :
But while his dim and weary eyes essay
To find an outlet, in the mountain side
| A-ponderous sculptured brazen door he spied,
| And tottering toward it with fast-failing breath,
Above the portal read. ** THE Gate oF DEaTH.”

[He could not stay his feet that led thereto:

| It yielded to his touch, and, passing through,

| He came into a world all bright aund fair :

| Blue were the heavens, and balmy was the air:
And, lo! the blood of youth was in his veins,
L.\u«i he was clad in roles that held no stains

Of his long pilgrimage. Amazed, he turned :
Behold ! a golden doer behind him burned

In that fair sunlight, and his wondering eyes,

‘ Now shining bright * and clear as those new skies,
Free from the mists of age, of care, and strife,
Above the portial read, ** Tur Gatk or Lirk."

—_———

THE MANGEKR OF THE HOLY NIGHT.

¢HAPTER 1.

A Pleasant Garden, and a Melancholy 1wde,
Yy

OXNCE upon a time there was a king who went out
very early in the morning, to walk in his pleasance.
The place was lovely and fair to the eye; but the
king had been a long time sick, and so hill that he
wist not what to do. That garden blushed with
beauty like a bride; the flowers breathed sweet in-
ceuse, and the rays of the morning sun trembled in
the dew-drops of the grass; every tree shone like
some Christmas bower, but the heart of the king was
sad within him, and he trod along these paths of
loveliness in silent sorrow. There were many pre-
cious fruits which laughed before him upon the
boughs in hues of purple and gold : the water gushed
in music from the fount; fair and silvery fishes boun-
ded in the pool : the silent shadows of the swan gli-
ded along the stream: but the very perfume of the
garden was to the king as it were the smell of death.
He loathed the ruddy fruits, and fled from the sight
of his own image in the water as though it had been
some ghastly shade. He rushed along the paths, and
stood before a thicket of roses which fenced that gar-
den on every side. There before him were the lambs
that fed among the trees; and the hart and the hind
that had grown up tame in the forest : and they boan-
ded towards their master to seek their accustomed
food, while the thousand voices of birds greeted him
in silvery song. But the king smote away the deer,
and sought to hush the birds to silence with his
voice. But his threats were in vain: in vain also he
stoned them with stones: they gathered in multi
tudes into the branches of an old and gnarled birch
tree in the midst of that garden, and sung. Stone
after stone did he hurl at them; and at last, in his
fury he flung among the branches, his royal sceptre
and crown. His rage increased to madness, when
he saw that these precious and kingly jewels had be-
come entangled and hung upon the boughs. He cast
himself upon the ground and lay thereon with his
eyes fast closed, and his ears covered with his hands,
that he might ueither see sight, nor hear sound.
** Woe is me, " said thoking, “In hall and bower mine
is the same dull weary heavy weight of soul—why,
in the midst of all that makes others glad—O ! why
am I this living death ?

CHAPTER 1II.

OFr o litie Gray Man and his Ntrange Dream.

WE know not how long the weary king lay beneath
the tree, for none durst ever approach him in his
solitude, tarry he ever so long. Hiscrown and his
sceptre troubled him no more, for they hung far up
upon the boughs of that ancient tree. . But after a
while it appeared to him as though he heard a breath
and felt a gentle touch. He started up exceeding
wroth, and saw with astonishment near him, a little
old dark gray man, who leaned upon a mossy stone
and slept. He was clad in a mantle of gray : his hair
was white as snow : both hands held a staff : his old]
and weary bead sunk deep between his arms, and his
beard covered his face. The old man neither moved
nor stirred, and but for a frequent loud-drawn breath,
he might have been taken for a statue of stone or a

|slept on.  Then the king caught him

[DECEMBER 8, 1881,

had been forbidden to enter that plee
men had been forbidden to enter that pleasan
pain of death. He then called him withalou?ieagg

angry voice, out his slumber was so deep that he still
by th
and shook him with great violence r,l)u'icef.3 stet‘l;d‘
*“Ha, mine ancient, awake ! » ying,
Then the old man with a deep sigh awoke : he lif

ted up his head and looked with a firm an( sorrowfui
gaze upon the angry king, and said in a sad low
chant :

How many a sorrow shall they shed,

That honour not the hoary head'

Behold _wfu dew upon the flower,

The type of Mercy's lilessed showes

But blossoms in theiricy grave,

Are signs of hearts that will not save

Therefore, O king, on old and poor,

Be merciful for evermore '

“ Why,” said the old man, * why hast thou broken
my sleep ?  And why dost thou look on me in wrath
I know thee for a king who thou art, but knewest
thou'my dream here upon the store, thou wouldst be
more gracious than thou art.” ¢ Thine must have
been a rare dream,” said the king, ‘ and thy spirit
is soon satisfied under that mantle of thine, which
has so often seen the sun rise and set upon its folds;
yet let me hear thyv tale, it my soothe the weariness
of my mind, and the heavy drag of the days as they
pass over me in the bower and hall. Anything new
instead of this unvarying song ot birds, and ceaseless
hum of bees, and selfsame hue of flowers, and these
trees that bloom and fade with leaves ever and ever
alike. Say then thy dream, and if it is a goodly one
I will pardon thee and give thee moreover a reward.”

Then said the gray old man; “ Yesterday I was
in the forest a wanderer, and hungry for food. I
came into thy garden for solace from the fallen fruits
and for rest. I cast myself down-a-wea.ry on this stene
to sleep or die. Slowly the night and silence came on
among the trees, and the sound of far-a-way waters
soothed me to rest. I pondered on the coming twi-
light of my old man’s life, and the darkness of the
grave. I looked back upon the days of my youth, and
the bright spots of childhood came forth one by one
and shone along the midnight of memory like stars.
Then came baek to me the scenes that were
There was a vessel filled with the companions o my
youth, and I was in the midst of them. The breeze
was in the sails and there were banners in the air.
A bower bent abovs us, and amid the soundsof festival
and song we glided down the stream. The bark moved
onward and on, and the time sped like the river with
invisible lapse. There were on the banks men who
ate their bread in the sweat of their brow: there
were shepherds with their flocks at their feet ; there
were nets and fishing-men: the sickle of the reaper
shone among the sheaves; and the vats gushed with
with the blood of the vine. There, beside the forest,
the hunter watched the rey. Scenes, too, of house-
bold life were there. The child on its path to the
distant school, and the pilgrim, staffl in hand, whose
gaze was on the ancient oratory of the Lady of Hea-
ven. But we heeded not these images of peaceful
labour and humble existence. We glided on in dreamy
rapture and reckless delight, as it were, feeding on
flowers. Noon fled and solemn evening came. The
reapers’ task was done. The nets were drawn to land,
and the steward called his labourers and gave them
their hire. Ever and anon a chime came over the
waters from some distant tower of gray, that thrilled
along the sky like a watchword of some sentinel in
the armies of heaven. Then came dark might; the
storm, the thunder, and the rain. But there was
revelry in our midst and song. Then the wrath of
the tempest waxed into madness. The waves arose,
violent as though they had life. The ship reeled to
and fro, until we looked forth upon the horrors of &
wide and deadly sea. There were billows and a
place, and the shore. I stood by the mast. :
stretched forth my hands towards the rocks, and it
seemed as though they beckoned to me to come. I
plunged into the waves, the vessel was rent into
fragments as I fell. A strong hand grasped me by
the beard and I awoke, for it was thou, O king, who

with voice and gestare hadst roused me from my
dream.

Then be wise, O king, and fear,

The voyage of the night is near;
Very soon wilt thou lament,
Shattered sail and rudder rent.
Yea, the crucible is on,

And the dross of life is gone ;

Life behind and death before,
Angry wave and fatal shore !

Then be wise, O king, and see
Visions of eternity.

Sow pure seed in time to reap,
Gather good deeds to their heap ;
Give thine alms to sick and poor,
Which the Judgment shall restore ;
And thou shalt pass beneath the rod,
To the garden of thy Gob.”

corpse. The king looked on him in wrath, for all

" Away with thy foolish dream.” was the answer
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CHURCHMAN,

ITS WORK IN STRATHROY.

that are commonly presented to the

Marria
FENNELL—JACKSON.

ge.
On the 30th of No-

childish 1magination.
little one believe anything that you tel
him, after he becomes acquainted witl

It often happens that the opiuion of
an experienced man, an expert, if we
so call him, conveys greater forge than
an aggregation of outside, uneducated
testimony. And #hen, too, personal ex-
perience or observation is so much
more convincing than mere assertion.

into execution ?

Think you the

the gentle teacher who has not the least
idoa of putting those horrible threats|jackson, Esq., of Stratford, and sister of Mrs.

Don't tell the children they must not| — -~ -
drink tea because it will make them

Trained to habits of analysis and keen- black, while you contizue the nse of it

est accuracy, and from the very nature daily. Your example is more to them ~ Tonosmo, D"““‘lg“'(_"" 1:“(1_‘
of their daily occupation, given to the than precept; and while your face is as Wheat, Fall, bush. ...  ...... 12 to127
most incisive eriticism of anything of a fair as a June morning, they ?yxll BOANCe- | . BPHNg wo..  coeee wvees 130 ... 134
proprietary nature, chemists, as a class, ly credit the oft-told tale. Kither give Barleyen e e 88
hesitate very long before indorsing any-| 9P the pleasant beverage, or give your(, . == L 43 ... 45
thing of a remedial nature whose vir- children a better reasen for 1ts non-use.|, . T 8 .. &3
tues have been announced through the| Don’t tell them they mnst not eatip . — = = . .. 88
public press. St. Jacobs Oil, however, |sugar or swectmeats, ~because it Will oy pri ... ... ... PR
is so universally successtul and so un-|rOt their teeth. Pure sugar does not|peef hind quarters ... .. 500 ... 6 50
varyingly accomplishes all its promises [C&use the teeth to decay; and sugar| po fore quarters ... ... . 400 ... 500
that the able chemist, W. J. Dyas, Esq., w!th fruit is nutritious and,hea.lthy, not- | Mutton ... . 600..750
of Medical Hall, Strathroy, Ont., sends, | Withstanding the ““old saw” to the con-jLamb ... ... ... ... 700..7 50
with his friendly recommendation, the|trary. The case of city children is|vVenison, haunehs.. .. ... 10 00 ...12 00
following from David Harrison, Esq., often pxted, the cause of their pale faces Caro@s ... ... ... 600 ... 750
9th Conc., Township of Caradoc:—Hav- and slight constitutions being declared|Hogs, ¥ 100m... ... ... .. 750 ... 800
ing suffered with inflammatory rheuma.- [t be an’ over amount of sweetmeats|Potatoes, new bag ... ... 80 ... 0 90
tism since last July, and hearing of St. with their diet, when the actual cause|Carrotsbag .. .. .. .. .. 40 4z
Jacobs O1l, I sent for a bottle of the|is Want of pure air and proper exercise, | Beets bag S 60 0
article on the 15th of October. At that| Don’t tell the sick one that the medi- RHUERIPA sorse- T 35 ... 40
time I was confined to the house, and cine is not bad to take, when you can|Onions, bag ... ... R | {5 0 4. 25
could not possibly get out of bed with- hardly keep your own stomach from (éabba,ge doz ... ks t{) : (x:
out assistance. After four applications|turning ‘“inside out ™ at the smell of it. P‘m"s.' “““ T p- ;:)
of the Oil the pain ceased entirely, and Bett‘.ex_‘ by fm: tell him the simple truth, Pm;upai S A D
I was able to go about Strathroy in less that i¢ is disagreeable, but necessary C:ﬁi;{;';;z'd """"""""" (:) T
thana week. I cannot give too much|for his health, and you desire him to| == bm:re;)z’ """"""""""""" 125 .. 250
praise to St. Jacobs Oil for what it has take it at once. Ten to one he will Cﬁfcke'n air R S
done for me, and I believe it to be a '_swa.llow it with half the trouble of coax- — pZ'if """"""""" o et
most reliable remedy in rheumatism.|ing and worry of words, and love you|p, ve brace ... .. T s 60
Its wonderful efficacy should be brought better for your firm and decided man-|pyriridge brace ... ... ... 50 . 60
to the knowledge of everybody. nEx. , Geese ... ... ... ... 050 ...075
Don't teach the children by example|rurkeys... ... ... . 075 ...125

e to tell white lies to each other and to|Butter, mrolls ... ... 93 .. 25

R y their neighbours. Guard your lips, and| Do. dairy ... ... ... 16 ... 18
Gl}dhtﬂt . EB]J ﬂlfthIIt. bridle yo{fn‘ tongue if you 3es'u'e t,I:) have | Eggs, fresh).' ................. . 8 .. 28
R the coming geceration truthful. Truth-|wool, 1 ... e, 00 ... o4

" |fulness is one of the foundation stones|Hay, ¥ ton ...... e .. 900 ...14 50

BABY-LAND. of heaven. Remember the old, old|Straw, ®ton ... ... ... 10 00 ...12 50

* How many miles to baby-land ?
** Any one can tell ;
Up one flight,
To your right ;
Please to ring the bell.”

* What can you see in baby-land ?
“ Little folks in white—
Downy heads,
Cradle beds, .
Faces pure and bright.”

“ What do they do in baby-land ?
“ Dream, and wake, and play;
Laugh and crow,
Shout and grow ;
Jolly times have they !

* What do they say in baby-land ? ™
“Wty, the oddest things !
Might as well
Try to tell
‘What a birdie sings!”

*“Who is the queen of baby-land ? "
‘ Mother, kind and sweet :
And her love,
Born above,
Guides the little feet.”

No Hesiration.—Robert Gilmour, of
Cleveland, Ohio, has used the Great
German Remedy. St. Jacobs Oil, and
endorses it highly. He writes about it
as follows:—I am pleased to say that
the use of St. Jacobs Oil has benefitted
me greatly, and I tave no hesitation
to recommend it to all as an excellent
curafive.

DON'T—PRAY DON'T

Don't tell the little one, who may
be slightly wilful, that ¢ the little black
man will come out of the cellar and
carry it off if it does not mind.” Don't
create a needless fear to go with the
child through all the stages of its exis-
tence. '

Don’t tell the little five-year-old Jim-
my * the school ma’am will cut off his
ears"—*‘pull out his teeth”—* tie him

Beok says ‘‘no liar” shall enter into
the gates of the beautiful city. There
is no distinction between white lies and
those of a darker hue. A falsehood is
an untruth, whether the matter be great
or small.

LITTLE CHILDREN.

It is hard to sce a little child in pain;
it is strange to see one die. Who has
not wondered that those who have never
known sin should thus feel the curse o!
sin? Who has not asked vghy it can be
that so many should’be bora as if only
to pass away, aund Teave those who love
them mouruing? It is well for the
lambs, we know, to be taken heme
thus early to the good safe fold, where
no harm can come, where angels watch
over them, and teach them the love of
God, and tell them of those whom God
taught to love them on earth, whem
they may meet one day. But why, we
ask, should they stay, as they often do,
just long enough to grow very dear to
their parents, and then be taken?
There seems a plain answer. Are they
not sent as messehgers to fasten love on
them, and then to rise to a better world,
drawing hearts and thoughts after them.
This seemsisoemetimes to be the great, the
only end for which they are born.
They are made treasures to those whom
God would wean from earth and lead
towards Him. Then they are placed
with God that they may be a new
strong attraction; holding still, where
they are, the love of hearts that God
bound to them while they werehere. To
many a mother the thought of her
child whom God his called, 1s a strong
gentle power. She is careful to live
with that home in view where she
knows she may find her child- She is
careful to train those who are left with
her, so that the family that has been
broken on earth may be united above.

FEEL, feel the pulse of your own, con-
science ; tell me if it do not beat dis-
orderly. o

THOUGHTS come into our minds by
avennes which we never left open, and
thourhts go out of our minds by avenues

up"—or any of those horrible stories

we never voluntarily opened.

1 vember, at the church of St. John the Evange-
13st, Burlin, by theRev. J. W. Beaumont, pD.D., In-

Grantham, Homer, and Merritton, to lulizubgt.h
Charlotte, youngest daughter of tho late Win.

John Fennell, of Berlin, Ont.

P;{()I)ITCE MARKET.

Nervous debility is a result of indiscretion in
living. Heed nature’'s unerring laws and take
Burdock Blood Bitters, the Great System Reno-
vator and Blood, Liver, and Kidney regulator and
tonic. Sample bottles 10 cents.

QUNDAY SCHOOL

LESSOIN

LEATLETN

BASED UPON THE

Church of England Sunday
School Institute Lesson
Notes.

PREPARED BY THE

Sunday School Commuttee, and sanctioned
by the Synod of the Diocese of Toronto.
‘VILL BE PUBLISHED FOR EACH

SUNDAY IN THE YEAR, commencing with
Advent; and will be mailed to subscribers (post

paid) four weeks together, in advance.

Orders to be sent to

Rofusell & Futchison,

King-street East, TORONTO,
Accompanied by remittance at the rate of

$7-00 per 100 copies for a year,

K==~ The Secripture and Collect Les-
sons this year will be taken respectively
from Stock’s Life of Gur Lord, and
Kyle's Notes on the Collects. These two
bocks may be had at RowseLL aND

1l cumbent, the Rev. Joseph Fennell, Incumbent of

[DecEmpeR B, 188]
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HOPE MUST NOT DIE,

SANG a sweet child among the Howerg
With merry voice,

“ The spring is in the sunny hours,
Rejoice, rejoice:

And all the birds took up the.‘str'ain,

And the strong breeze
Made music to the glad refrain
Among the trees,
And everywhere a smile flashed forth
For life was gay
And east and west, and north and south
Its holiday y
Brought pleasurer unto blithe
hearts,
And the light song
Was carolled as in many parts,
And so was long.

young

But every song must have an end!
Alas! too soon '

Did that bright, sunny morning blend
With afternoon ;

The child grew oldor, and less fair,
His heart was sad, ¥

And bowed with sorrow and with care
Could not be glad.

And tl:en the singer tried to sing
Another song.

“The days that darker shades must *

bring

Will not be long,

We bear the grief a little while,
Trust on and wait ;

The frown will change into a smile

Ere life be late.”

At last the gloaming threw its shroud
O’er all bright things!

No sooner rose upward clear and loud,
Birds spread their wings ;

A change had fallen on the earth,
The nmight was cold,

The singer had forgot the mirth,

The child was old :

And yet the voice was heard again

** While hope is left .

The heart faints not in grief and pain

Of all bereft.

There are faint visions yet for me

In the grey sKy;

I shall have joys I do not see—

Hope will not die.”

Fairer than earthly mornings are
Came one to him ;
It seemed he saw a shining star
As life grew dim ;
But t' was the herald of that light
That fades no more:
As one who leaves the fearful night
Without the door,
He rose into the radiance clear,
And found at last
The joy that he had longed for near,
And sorrow past.
But as he cast his burden down
With restful sigh,
Still cried he, locking for a crown,
*“ Hope must not die.”

o

IpLENESS'—A more degraded sin than
that of idleness cannot be imagined.
And when it attacks wives and mothers,
who can calculate its destructivemess?
An idle woman spends money a8 i 7
were something that men went out
picnicking for for pleasure, and gath-
ered from well-laden bushes, when 10
reality the means for providing food
and shelter for a fawily often d

serious privations and hardships.

“ ON THE HIP.”

Tais rather inelegant expression,
used popularly to indicate that condi-
tion of things 1n which one person holds
another securely by some circumstance,

word or act, finds literal exemplifica-

tion in the following narrative by

John Rourk, of Ottawa, C 1 .
Rourk says: I have been subject o
hip disease for 8 or 9 years, and bave
tried all kinds of remedies, but found
nothing to give me any relief until &
friend advised me to try St. Jacobs Oil.
I tried it, and after using 1} bottles I
am entirely relieved of pain, and have
not been troubled since, now. neatly
six months. This is what people_wn:ﬂld
call getting hip disease ‘‘on the hip.

HurcHisoN's, price 53 cents each.
|
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DOMINION CHURCHMAN. (DecemseR 8, 188),

CHILDREN OF THE CHURCH.

°——

TERMS:

pcl' )'t‘ﬂl'.

TEHE

the Dominion.

A(l(]l'(‘SS :

e
Tue ENCYCLOPZEDIA
(New EpiTioN:

engravings, and printed from

made expressly for it
evaery four months, until completed.

HALF THE PRICE of previous edition
The QUANTITY of matter in each volume

Encyclopsedia sold at the same prices.
STYLES AND PRICES :

Bound in Extra Cloth.......... $5 00

Bound in Library Leather.., .. 6 00

Bound in half Turkey Morocco.. 7 00
TESTIMONIAL

From Rev. S. M.
Church, New York:

ally accurate.
work are more t han realized.”
From the ‘* Christian

ocorrected.”

part of the Dominion.
A. H. HOVEY & CO.,
No. 48 King St. East, Toronto, Ont.

FOUNG GHURCHNAN, :
i s SELLING OFF

In quantities of ten or morve copies| WATCHES, CLOCKS, JEWELLERYAND
to one address, at the rate of 164
cents per copy per yeor. postage

paid. Single subseriptions, 25 cents H.J. MATTHEWS & BRO.,

Y 0 u N G cHUR c H MA N Including PRANG’S PRIZE SERIES, HHAND

Has a large cireulation throughout|sigNs, &e.

SPECIMEN COPIES SENT CN APPLICATION.

THe Youxe CHURCHMAN, A. BORROWMAN,~ "
MILWAUKEE, WIS. ] ¢

BRITANNICA, |cROCKERY,

T will be complete in twenty-one Royal
Octave volumes of about 800 pages each,
and illustrated by numerous steel and wood
new type,

PRINTED TEA SETS, ,
CHINA TEA SETS, a
The first twelve volumes are now ready, ’

and succeeding ones will be publish«d, one

It will be supplied to subscribers at ONK-|in great variety; also a complete variety of

ONE THIRD GREATER than in any other|ware, Vases, Toilet Set&‘,Motto Cups, &c

Per VoL.

Rice, Rector of Grace

\ “1 have given the volumes issued a very
careful examination aod find them exception
My hopes in regard to this

Union” :—*¢ This
reprint is identical with the English edition,
except that many errors and omissions are

Orders received by mail, and books for-
warded, free of expense to purchaser, to any

General Agents for the Dominion your Industrial Branch on the life of my hus-

XMAS ROXES IN WATCHES

JEWELRY & SILVERWARE, '

CALL ON

"RYRJE, THE JEWELER,

113 YONGE STREET.

RUSSELL'S

9 KING STREET WERST.

During HOLIDAYS without regard
to profit.

ELECTRO PLATE.

FRTIT IOUACENTY

FOR THE HOLIDAYS,

93 YONGE STREET,

ARE SHOWING SOME BEAUTIFUL DESIGNS IN

XMAS AND N. Y. CARDS

PAINTED and PRES3SED FLOWER DE-

They have also in stock . ] 4

B . very latest novelties and all the requirements of a well-equipped house.

FINE STEEL ENGRAVINGS and| -

other FINE ART GOODS suitable
for the HOLIDAY TRADE.

STAFFORDSHIRE HOURSE

EWER AND BASIN (REGISTERED).

to match, in gilt and burnished steel.

CHANDELIERS.
Full lines in GRANITE IRON TEA-POTS, COFFEE-POTS, and TEA SETS.
In PLATED WARE—RODGERS’ CELEBRATED KNIVES, FORKS, and SPOONS
in the Tipped, Newport, and Crown Patterns,
SILVERWARE

p@y= COMMUNION SETS A SPECIALTY. <g3g
Also just received, another supply of the SELF-BASTING BROILER, NEW FRYER

(Successor to R. MOIR). and JAPANNED TOILET SETN.

Noted for being the cheapest house in the

city, has now a complete assortment of

CHINA and

consisting of
HANDSOME DINNER SETS, 5'
ZULU TEA SETS, b

we have the cheapest, most varied, and Iargest assorted stock of any house in the trade.

S

BEDROOM SETS,
MAJOLICA WARE

HOUSEKEEPERS EMPORIUM,
s. | FANCY GOODS, suitable for Wedding, Christ-
is|mas and New Year’s gifts, consisting of Silver- A FEW DOORS NORTH OF KING STREET.

ALLOF WHICH WILL BE SOLD CHEAP FOR CASII.

. I.ABATTS
A. BORREOWMAN, -
289 YoNGE STREET. I N D ' A PA L E A I_ t
47 DON'T fORGET THE PLACE. & .
o . ——— } AND
To the A{orth American Mutual BROWN STOUT
l.lfe Insurance Co. Received the highest awards of merit for
L — purity and excellence.
Head Oﬁce, 23 Toronto Street. PHILADELPHIA 1876
Rt ™ y 5% S v mieis e e Bim 1 w7
Hon. Alexender Mackenzie, M.P., ex-Prime CANADA .......coconinie vhnenn . 1876
Minist :rof Canada, President. AU%}'RAIJA ...................... 1877
Hon. Alexander Morris, M.P.P., ex-Lieut PARIS ...oovvviiiiniinis T ) 1878

Governor of Manitoba, Vice-President.

TESTIMONIALS SELECTED.

—_——
ToroxTo, No‘:'$ber 22nd, 1881. . Toronto, April 12¢h, 1880
GENTLEMEN,— - w% : ’ DR
I desire to express My gratitude for the I hereby certify that I have examined

t < . : samples of JOHN LABATT’S INDIA PALE
prompt payment of Policy 3,880, issued in ALE, submitted to me for analysis by JAS.

band. The claim was made known at your GOOD & CO., agents for this city, and find

80 YONGE STREET,

SECOND DOOR FROM KING STREET.
e

CATALOGUE OF

S. C. BIGF OR D, [ cneque e tne. fat 'y e

it to be perfectly sound, containing no ascetic
acids, impurities or adulterations, and can
strongly recommend it as perfectly pure and
a very superior malt liquor.

HENRY H. CROFT.

The money will be a great help to me in this
time of trial. When I thinkof the trifling
cost, (60 cents monthly), it seems more like
a pre:=eui than the fulfilment of a contract.
Such a Company ought to be known and
esteemed by everyone, teaching, as it does,

Beaver Haill Hill, Montreal,
. December 20, 1880.
I hereby certify that I have analysed several
samples of INDIA PALE ALE -and XXX

. there lity and value of this kind of Insu-
’ G o 0 D s ' rauce. !t will give me much satisfaction to
] L]

recommerd it to my friends and neighbours.

LONDON

STOUT, from the brewery of JOHN LABATT,

SOLD HARRIET BELL. London Ont. I find them ‘to be remarkably

) 5 . sound ales, brewed from pure malt and hops.

Ch eaper than any pla.ce n therty I have examined both the March and October
——— -

P. 8.—OVER 100 CHROMOS, framed in
2 in. Gilt' Frames, with corners, size 24x80,
for $1.45 each; 24x30, framed in 24 in. Gilt,,
with corners, for $1.85 ; 24x30 in., 2 in. Gilt
without corners, $1.80,

A Large Variety of SMALL PICTURES
at the very Lowest Price, all marked in plain
figures. SkE oUr Smow Room Up Sralrs.

A Fine collection of JAPANESE WARE,
LOOKING-GLASSES, PICTURE FRAMES,
&o., &ec.

(=7~ Be sure and bring size of your Pictures
to be framed.

CHEAPEST BIBLEo e fyrmishen -

< - W - 5 L M
FOREEGANIF™-CASH PREMiU*

AND

ROBERT MILLER, Agt., Montreal

&

ESTERBROOK’S

STANDARD

brewings,sand find them of uniform quality.
They may be recommended to invalids or
convalescents where malt beverages are re-
quired-as tonics.

Signed, JOHN EDWARDS, Phy.,
Professor of Chemistry and Public Analyst.

- ——

All first-class grocers keep it. Every ale
drinker should try it.

JOHN LABATT,

LONDON, ONT.,
JAMES GOOD & CO.,
SOLE AGENTS,
220 YONGE ST., TORONTO.

KIdAMIIL

Our Stock of HOUSE FURNISHINGS is now complete in an endless variety of the
Attention is directed to our beautiful styles of FENDERS, FIKE IRONS and SCUTTLE
LIBRARY LAMPS, PULLEY HALL LAMPS, FANCY DECORATED LAMPS and

)

CASTORS, TEA SETS, PICKLE STANDS, NAPKIN RINGS, :\ngi

As the principle vu which we commenced business—* LOW PRICES for G0OD
GLASSWARE,[ARTICLES " —is still maintained, we have no hesitation in saying that no person will ever
leave the ** HOUSEKEEPER'S EMPORIUM ” with anything but satisfactory proof that

90 YONGE STREET, WEST SIDE,
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. J. COOPER.
Manufacturers of
COLLARS, SHIRTS, CUFFS, &c.,

Importers of
UNDERWEAR, GLOVES,
SCARFS, TIES, UMBRELLAS, &c.
(lerical Collars, «&c, in Stock and to Order

109 YONGE ST., TORONTO.

1883,

HARPER’S BAZAR.
ILLUSTRATED.

This popular journal is a rare combination of
literature, art, and fashion. Its stories, poewns,
and essays are by the best writers of Europe and
America; its engravings possess the highest
artistic exr‘ellence and in all matters pertaining
to fashion it is universally acknowledged to be
the leading authority in the land. The new vol-
nme will contain many brilliant novelties.

Harper’'s Periodicals.

Per Year:

HARPER'S BAZAR =4 00
HARPER'S MAGAZINE 4 00
HARPER'S WEEKLY . 1 00
The THREE above publications .10 00
Any TWO above named........... 00
HARPER'S YOUNG PEOPLE 130

HARPER'S MAGAZINE :
HARPLER'S YOUNG PEOPLLE ’
HARPER'S FRANKLIN SQUARE LIBRARY,

One Year (52 Numbers)......... 10 06}

Postage Free to all subscribers in the United
Statesor Canada.

The Volumes of the ‘‘Bazar” begin with the
first Number for lnmuu.n of each year. When no
time is mentioned, it will be nnderstood that the
subscriber wishes to ¢ ominence with the Number
next after the receipt of order.

The last Twelve Annual Volumes of HARvPER's
BAZAR, in neat cloth binding, will be sent by mail,
postage paid, or by express, free of expense (pro-
vided the freight ‘does not exceed one dollar pe:
volume), for $7-00 each.

Cloth Cases for each volune, suitable for bind
ing, will be sent by mail, postpaid, on receipt of
=100 each.

Remittances should be made by Posi-Offic
Money Order or Draft, to avoid chance of loss.

Newspapers are not to copy this advertisc-
ment without the express order of HARPER &
BROTHERS

Address HARPER & BROTHERS, NEW YORK

FOR——-

BOOTS&SHOES

GROCERIES AND

373 King St., West, Toronto.

Dealer in (General

PROVISIONS,
BOTTLED ALES, WINES,
AND LIQUORS.

The@§Purest and Best Medicine ever Made.

Acofimbination of Hops, Buchu, Man
drak§ie and Dandelion, with all the best and
most ¢ ura tive properties of all other Bitters,
mak es §the greatest Bilood P urifier, Live

ator,and Life and Health Restoring

minary organs, or who re-
Tonic and mild Stimulant

Q clings or symptoms
ment is use Hop Bit-
re sick but if you
use them at once-
saved hundreds.

ters. Don’t wait until youa'

only feel bad or miserable,

It may save yourlife.It has .

will be paid for a cafj ¢ they will not

cu‘r:?rohelp. Do not suffer § OF letyour friends

suffer,but use and urge them¥§ 0 use Hop B
Remember, Hop Bitters is no¥y, Vil®: drugged

drunken nostrum, but the Purest

Medicine ever made ; the “INVALIDS FRIEND

and HOPE” and no person or llmily

should be without them, -

Rochester,N.Y and Toronto, um.

BAIIT ON,

hare pul
“Ilectre

Be sure and go to

H.&C.BLACHFORD

87 & 89 KING EAST.
They have the

Largest & Best Assortment
romoNTO

RONTO STAINHD GLASS
WORKS.

William Elliott,

12&14 Adehidc St West.

CHUB.CH GLASS IN EV'ERY STYLE

REFRIGERATOR_S, ICE

FREEZERS.
WATER FILTERS. WATER
AT THE

Housekeeper's Emporium,
HARRY A.

ENEELY & COMPANY,
FOUNDERS, West Troy, N.Y.

FR B. No Agencies.

J. & R. LAMB, BANNERS.

CREAM

COOLERS.

COLLINS,
% YONGE STREET, WEST SH)E.

= . =

BELL

Ny,
established. Church Bellsand Chimes. A emy
Factory Bells, etc. Patent Mountings Catalogues
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Because it has five holes, three being dicectly

America; the
WHY ?

over. the fire ;

GUARAXNTEED.
)l MUM\\.

Youn Seen

The

CU.\IBIN,\'I'I()_\' (\()Ul\'lei q OV

A

only Coal Cook Stove ou the aight prin-
latest,

and most econo

and it has a circular firepot, by
means of which the fire need never go out.
the OYEN is ALWAYS ready for use.
Read one of many testimonials

and
EVERY STOVE

We have been using one of your

Combination Cook Stoves for nearly two months,

it has given us satisfaction in every way.
and the tire has never been out.

GOOD BAKER,
215 Yonge-street,
January 2, 1881

=" Medal awanled at Toronto,

MOSES,
31 YONGE STREET.

F.

Mrs. CHAS

IS A

HOWARTH

18,

TORONTO

Patent rights for sale

—An attempt has been made to put s0-called  Electro M
lished the company a8 @ fraud.
' on the Brush. Ours is not wire, bul a pure bristic

R SCOTT’S ELECTRIC HAIR BRUSH.

A MARVELLOUS SUCCESS i

NOW RECOMMENDED BY OUR BEST PHYSICIANS,)

Which has won its way to Royal favor in England, been cordially indorsed by the Princeand Pdn-
cess of Wales, and written upon by the Rt. Hon. W. E. Gladstone, is now brought to the

of the A;:l;ﬁau public. It cures by natural means,
& rem

or

21 could not replace it. Its effect is marvellous.”

DR. Gro. A. 8corT—Dear nr-mum

b e Vi e e

suk and Gold Banners, ggs
Larger Banners, - - $10, $60
’Q‘ SIlk andt Gold 8. S Banners, $5.00 each

Send for Circular, 59 Carmine St.N

Y

Bheum atism is gratly dependent on ® vitiated
may be eliminated
m by cleansing the Bleod and

condition of the fluids, an
m the s y

"ﬁ\llnting e Kidneys. Burdock Blood Bitters
Will do this most effectually. Trial bottles 10 cts.

mﬂ mmm-m-.

“x would Not. ta.ke 3}“‘ ?30:‘” ny
I"l;“. and also as a Director in several

New York.
yothcuvlo

o allLithographed chreme cards, n

Acts bigOutfit 106 GroRrrRCARD Co.No,
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rtic™ Brushes upon

We therefore mutum the I'n’rlu' 0 de curgyul that *

mm Y.

your hands; or

like,10
foard

for many years. It should be nnd dally in place
umdhhmdootsnewodorleu
f substances PRODUCING A

JC MANIW
URRENT WHICH ACTS IDIMBDIA'I‘RLY PO

ETIC C
HAIR G LA\ DS AND FOLLICLES, This powercan always be tested by
a silver compeass which panies each Brush.

'**?mk..
"”%%,

AS REPRESENTED. N
mm&%hmum_
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-246 YO CE STREET.

I’m N D RICH BLUE" RLACK
\!l‘ CASHMERES, that wi retaiy
1e colou Jd Leing fimished 1l 1 s T &!\5&
":‘.\ \Il‘ th. will Limsh easily and not rotain My
o ) t 1 S t
e, B, <L dae ¢, tide, To0, Noe, and #10
J. M. HAMILTON,

246 Yonge Street.

G;\S FINTURE JMANUFACTORY.

wan\h\ signed are prepared to manufacture
all styles of ¢ hunh Gas it ctlnu.- to onder. Ks-
timates and designs furnished on application.
D. S, KEITRH & CO,

King St. West. Toronto

SCOTTISH, ONTARIO, AND

Tl“ SCOT”
MANITOBA LAND COMPAN)

This Company ofltrs for sale on casy
terms choige Building Lots in the cities ot
Torento and W lunipc . and Farm Lands
in the Province of ¥Yianitebn.

Appiy at the Company's Oflice, 34 Te-
ronto street

Hon. ALEX. MORRIS,
/‘4'/’«‘“/:‘ [\’tull"l.

"W. B. SCARTH,

Commissioner.

LIMITED.

Charrman

ISKASES RESULTING FROM
EARLY INBISCRETION cured by a pre
seription of a celebrated physician: has been
successtully uscd for over 20 years: satisfaction
guaranteed.  Address PO, Dox 165, Toronto

themarket, but the Post- (M:waw?wﬁh«a at Wi
* Dr. Scolt's™

will always do never harm, and

accom|

IT IS WARRANTED TO

Cure Norvons Noadache Ta § Winntes}!
TRy roT e e BT
Care Nouraigla Tn § X

glands and follicles are
not totally destroyed.

name is on the box and
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HELL)I['TH LADIES' COLLEGE.

PATRONESS,—H R. H. PRINCESS LOUISE.

. Founder and President, the Right Rev. I. HELL3
. MUTH. D.D, D.C.L, Lord Bishop of Huron.
_) ~ _

French is the language spoken in the College.
Music a Speciality.

Board, Laundry, and Tuition Fees, including the

Whole Course of English, the Ancient and Modern

Languages, Calisthenics, Drawing and Painting,

use of Pianoand Library, Medical Attendance and
Medicine, $300 per annum.

A Reduction of ene-hait for the daughters
of Clergymen.

For Terms, “Circulars” and full particulars,
address the Rev. Principal, or Miss CLINTON, Lady
Princi HELLMUTH LADIES' COLLEGE, London,
Ontario, Canada.

ISHOP'S COLLEGE SCHOOL.

1.ennexville, Province of Quebec.

Next term will commence SEPTEMBER 3rd.

For admittance and particulars apply to the
Rev. P. C. READ, Rector, or to
EDWARD CHAPMAN, Esq., Secretary.

-

OARDING AND DAY SCHOOL,
For Young [ﬁies and Children,
119 O'CONNOR STREET, OTTAWA.

Miss SINCLAIR, (formerly of the Church of
England Ladies’ School, Ottawa), will RESUME
her classes on Wednesday, Septgmber 7 th,
Borders to return Tuesday, the 6th.

To and clergymen’'s daughters a liberal
reduction is made..

References kindly permitted to the Clergy
of the Church of England in Ottawa and else-
where; and to other friends and patrons of the
School. Parents of resident pupils will testify
with pleasure to the home comforts and other
advan offered in this school.

K=" CIRCULARS ON APPLICATION. &1

TORONTO
HURCH SCHOOL FOR BOYS.
Will (p.v.) bereo)

ed at
36 GROSVENOR SrT.
close to Queen's Park Crescent and Yonge Street
CArs,
On Menday, 5th September, at 9 a.m.
Applications to be made to
; R. HARRISON, M.A.

i’nplls specially prepared for University and
other Examinations.

ORNBURY HOUSE, 255 JARVIS
STREET, TORONTO,

School for the er education of Young Ladies
th The TorRONTO COLLEGE OF
of His Honour Lt.-
Governor and Mrs. Robinson, Sir Wm. and Lady
Bovluéglol:dy Parker, the Lord Bishop of To-
ronto, el and Mrs. Gzowski, is NOW OPEN
to receive Director, J. Davenport Kerri-
% of Grand Conservatory of Musie,
assisted by efficient teachers.

Thornbury House School hitherto conducted
by : Hayward, daughter of the late Hon.John
will be conducted by Mrs. Lampman, who
spare no efforts to place the lishment
on the est plane of excellence. The founda-
tion studies, so essential tp after will be
entrusted to thoro teachers, The
c and Art, will be t by

r y. A class
of Music will be free to all the pupils
of the o0ol. On certain days, the use of the
Fyrench will be made compulsory.
These, and all other means which them-

suggest .

sel be employed as likely to make the| OUSNESS, paps:a, lieadaches, Diz-
nud‘:lp‘glunod otpx}uy:go&l value, ziness, lg:a‘.rtgsum Constipation,
Michaelmas Term will begin Thursday, Dryness of the Skin, mmm-
September 8 ness of Vision.Jaundice; Salt Rheum,

A liberal reduction will be made to the daugh. | BIYSi Fluttering .of
ters of Cl en. For “Circulars” and the Nervousness and General
particulars, Debility ; all these and many other simi-

_ The Reverend A. LAMPMAN,
or Mrs. LAMPMAN, Lady Principal.

SK YOUR UNERT OR
thé Celebrated ASKINS' PATENT
METALIC & GLASS BURIAL CASE,

Air-tight, Water-tight, absolutely indistructible.
Handsomely trimmed on the inside wi
Cashmere, d& and satin, vhi;.\ ll.x:):l“tgo\;‘:l:
the glass sides, giving this casket a fine qxu—
ence. Blﬁlimmm‘?:;ied by the medical
profession con diseases.
For Sale everywhere. Mumm only by
The Ontario Glass Burial Case Co.
RIDGETOWN, ONTARI%).

e R L SO RS

HE BISHOP STRACHAN SCHOOL
FOR YOUNG LADIES.

President,—The lLord Bishop «r 1oronto.

This School offers a liberal Education at a rate
sufficient only to cover the necessary expenditure,
the best teaching being secured in every depart-
ment. The only extras are Music, Painting, and
Dancing, while open to all are the Languages,
(E ish, Latin, French and German,) the Mathe-
matics, Natural Sciences, Drawing, Needlewory,
Calisthenics and Vocal Music 1n Class. Special
attention is given to the Erglish Language and
Literature, and to English Composition.

The Building possesses great advantages in si: e
and situation, the arrangement for the health and
comfort of the inmates are perfect, and the grounds
spacious and well-kept. .
The Lady Principal and her Assistants earnestly
desire the happiness and well beingof their pupils,
and strive to keep constantly before them the
highest motives for exertion and self-discipline,
being anxious to make them not only educated
and refined, but conscientious and Chnstian
women.

CHRISTMAS TERM begins 10th November.

and ends luth February, with Vacation from

22nd December to 135th January.

FEES, per Term, $6 to 318, Additional for board-

ers, =15. To the Clergy, two-thirds of these

rates are charged. . :

Apply for admission and inforimmation to
MISS GRIER, LADY PRINCIPAL,

Wvykeham Hall, Toronto.

'RINITY COLLEGE SCHOOL,
Port Hope.
LENT TERIM

—WILL BEGIN—

early as possible after close

CONFE
Life Association.

HE FOLLOWING PROFIT results
in this Association will be of interest to
intending insurers:

Policy No. 61%, issued in
£1,000 on the All-life plan.
2089,

At the Quinguennial Divison on the close of
1576, the holder elected to take his profits by way
of TEMPORARY REDUCTION of Premium, and has
had the benefit of the same.

This Policy-holder will, at the ensuing Quin-
quennial Division. after the close of the present
year (1551), have a TEMPORARY REDUCT:.0N for
the ensuing FIVE years 397t EQUAL to 46781 per |
cent. of the annual premium.
The cash profits for the five years are S4283, |

1872, at age 30, for
Annual premium

that period. |

The cash protits if used as a PERMANENT RE-|

pucTioN would reduce all futare premiums by |

3265, equal to 1268 per cent, of the annual pre- |

mium. {

The above unsurpassed results are the profits |

for the SECOND FIVE YEARS of the policy.

The next Quinquennial Division takes place as

1881,

President,

HoN. SIR W. P. HOWLAND, C.B_ K.C.M.G.

J. K. MACDONALD,
Managing Director. !

Those answering an Advertisement will |

confer n faver upon the Advertiver and
Publisher by stating that they saw the Ad-
vertisement inthe DOMINIONCHURCH
MAN.

On Thixrsday, Jany. 12th.

Applications for admisson or informatior
should be addressed to the

REV. C.J. S. BETHUNE, M. A.
HEAD MASTER.

Mary had some ORALINE ;
Her teeth were white as snow, |
And everywhere that Mary went
That ORALINE had to go.
Mr. Callender's Compound Deutrifice
Did make them whiter still ;
8o friends dispel your prejudice
And try it, 'tis for sn\}e
BY ALL DRUGGISTHN,

|

h/k——«/—‘-;—ﬁ,ﬁ

FRECKLES. }
BEL'S FRECKLE LOTION l
5 will remove and prevent FRECKLES |- |
Pl AU:BEPF o :)‘I ES ’ and Ttgﬁ Wiél cuni Pixpples on the Face in
JALLED I one w A 0 colouring or paint used in
Tone, Touch, Workmanship & Durability,| \ the manufacture of Abel’s Freckle Lo-
; = : tiem. It is free from all impurities, such |
WILLIAM KNABE & Ceo., (88 Lead, Chalk, &e. It will make a grey |
Nos. 204 & 206 West Baltimore-street, Baltimore.| ( complexion clear and beautiful One trial | |
No. 112 Fifth Avenue New York. will convince the most sceptical. If your | |
druggist does not keep it, send to
J. DILWORTH, Chemist, ||
FOR 168 King-street East. TORONTO. | |
THE Sent free on receipt of one dollar. |
- |

Y B g

Dr. Peck’s Artificial Ear Drums

PERFECTLY RESTORE THE HEARING
and perforn the work of the Natwral Dram.
Alwg)snln position, but invisible to others.
All versation and even whispers heard dis-
tinctly. We refer to those using Send for
descriptive circular with testimonials. Address,
H.P.EK. PECK & CO., 853 Broadway, New York.

THE KEY TO HEALTH.

'BURDOGK BLOOD:

Unlocks all the clogged avenues of the
Bowels, Kidneys and Liver. carrying
off gradually without weakening the system,
all the impurities and foul humors of the
secretions ; at the same time

Acidity of the Stomach, curing Bili- |

HAIR BRUSHES. ,

OTANIC GOLDEN HEALTH |

SOLID BLACK TREPANNED.

TarR MosT)|
URABLE AND

LASTING KIND MADE.
A LARGE ASSORTMENT AT
Sheppard’s Drug Store,
67 King Street West, Toronto_ |

|
— |

|
|

AND LIVER PELLETS. |
If you are suffering from Liver Complaint,.
Dyspepsia, Costiveness, Piles, Pimples, Skin
diseases, Headaches, Urinary diseases, and
Diseases of the Womb. The best health res-
orative ever disco vered, and declared by all who
have used them. “Worth a Guinea a box.”
Price Twenty-five cents.
Send for Circular.
D. L. THOMPSON & Co.,
Sole Proprietors,
394 Youge-sf., TORONTO.

— — —

| %

equal to 41 per cent. of the premiums paid during I
|

[DEckumBer 8, 1881
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PRIZE AT PROVIN
EXHIBITION, 1\’;;._( VINCIAL

ONTARIQ

——STAINED—

¥ Glass Workg

I am now prepared to fur
nish Stained Glass in
any quantity for

4§ CHURCHES,
DWELLINCS,

Pubiic Dwellings,
&c,, &ec,,

In the antique or Mog,
Style of Work. \h:)rn

Memorial Windows,

Etched and Fm
Glass Figured Ename}
and all plain colors,
at prices which
defy compe-

tition.

Designs and Estimates furnished on
plan or measurement.

receipt of
R. LEWIS, London, Ont.

ES’I‘ABLISHED 1—8-"36.
S.R.Warren &Son
CHURCH ORGAN BUILDERS,

Premises,---Cor. Wellesley and Ontario
Streets, Toronto.

BUIDERS OF ALL THE LARGEST ORGANS

IN THE DOMINION.

—THEY HAVE NOW ON HAND—
()_x‘m Organ, 22 Manuals. Price, $3300.
" . « m

Second hand (mg £300, ;mm $850,
On¢ an s at 8200,
respectively. a4 30,

The very highest order 6f workmanship and

tone. Quality alwaysguaranteed.
»

CLlN TON H. MENEELY BELL CO.,
b, Sl'llg:oeasohrs tho Mene:fly & Kimberly, Bell Foun-
ers, ¥, N. Y, manufacture a superior quali
Cf Bells. Special attantion given toChumgBdg

oatalogues sent Free to parties needing Bells.

«“ w“ “ “

lar Complaints yield to the happy influence
-of BURDOCK BLOOD BITTERS.

Sample Bottles 10c ; Regular size $1.

For sale by all dealers.
T. MILBURN & €O, Proprietors, Toronte

ONTARIO

334 YONCE ST., opposite Could.
THOMAS SQUIRE,

firs: class {lmct.ieal men to press
Gentlemen's Clothes.

SteamDyeWorks,

Proprietor.
N.B.— The only house in Toronto that employs

The Second Third is now all taken,
Third go at the same price—$2 per

of acres to meet the demands of
which is but just commenced :
each. The balance, of course,
the Government, at what rates
Therefore subscribe at once. 511

limited,

ADDRESS—

tonic. Sample bottles 10 cents.

At ihe appxﬁach o; spring great ntten;ion should
be given to purify the sgtem c‘al:so ed with foul
humo_ra during the winter. B ocrﬁ Blood Bit-
ters is Nature's own purifying and regulating

J. ALPH. LIVI

114 and 116 King-St.

Temperance Colonization Society.

2,000,000 Acres of Choice Lands.

and we have resolved to let the remaining

acre—alth ¢
double that price if we chose to ask it. ough we could sell the balance at

'| Colony in public improvements, as
We have now ascertained that we shall

All the profits on these sales go to the
with the Government.
probably want about sixteen millions

the subscribers when the canvass is completed,

too, as subscribers are, to cne section

whatever it my be, we shall have to obtain from
1s uncertain.

rik quarter sections have been taken to-day.
About 1,000 families now stand ready TO GO as soon as we are ready. '

NGSTON, Sec.,

West, Toronto, Ont.




